

INDEX TO LAWS

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau

A

	PAGE
ABANDONMENT, Vehicles	576
ACCOUNTANTS, Auditors, independent, employment, school districts	980
Audits, school districts	1565
Townships, second class, appointed, fixing compensation, officers, employees, prohibition	457
ADEPTION, Wills Act	1194
ADJUTANT GENERAL, Assistant for Air, assistant for Army, rank	59
ADVERTISING, Boroughs, real property sales, industrial development program, not required	257
Cities, third class, location in two counties, publication, county of incorporation	137
Direct mail, mail order catalogs, exclusion, Tax Act of 1963 for Education	508
Oleomargarine, regulation	1077
Public auditorium authorities, purchases without, amount increased ..	352
Vessels, passage, county of registry	218
ADVISORY BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, Committee, Atomic Energy Development and Radiation Control	1625
Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act	1535
Probation and Parole	1230
ADVISORY HEALTH BOARD, Membership, changes	1300
Phenylketonuria, metabolic disease tests, infants, approval	497
AGE, Discrimination, employer, act extended to include	1525
Police, counties, second class, maximum for appointment examination; retirement, redefined	1115
Women, employment	1012
AGED, Day care centers, nursing homes, etc.	1881
Geriatric centers, services, admissions, costs	13
Medical assistance payments, federal funds unavailable	1074
Public assistance, geriatric center care	15
Public nursing home care	1118
AGRICULTURAL COLLEGES, Pennsylvania State University, bonds, mortgages on loans, tax free	1052
AGRICULTURE, Cooperative associations, dissolution	126
Farm vehicles, registration, exemption	581
Feed, commercial, distribution, regulation, Commercial Feed Law of 1966, adoption	436
Livestock, commercial slaughtering, regulation	519
Livestock, damages by dogs	1124
Pennsylvania Grape Herbicides Act, adoption	517
Pennsylvania Seed Act of 1965	354
Seeds, certified, redefined	324
AIR POLLUTION, Rules and regulations, hearings, powers, Department, Health	1520

	PAGE
AIRPORTS, see AVIATION	
ALCOHOL, see also LIQUOR	
Solidified, methyl or wood, sale, prohibition	1867
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Bridge, Monongahela River, construction, Department, Highways	63
ALLENTOWN, LEHIGH COUNTY, Department, Public Welfare, realty, sale	1223
AMBULANCE AND RESCUE SQUADS, Emergency care, exemption, civil liability	498
AMERICAN RED CROSS, Certification, training course, police, firemen, ambulances, rescue squads, exemption, civil liability	498
ANIMALS, Cruelty to, additional, penalties, increase	496
Dog Law of 1965, adoption	1124
Livestock, commercial slaughtering, humane methods, regulation	481
ANTI-POVERTY PROGRAMS, Municipalities, appropriations	92
APPRAISERS, Real property, Commonwealth, appointment, duties	1032
APPROPRIATIONS, Boroughs, air navigation facilities	58
Boats, rescue and life saving equipment	11
Tourist promotion	4
Cities, second class A, police, retirement, spouses	835
Third class, Civil War Centennial	24
Third class, industrial development agencies, limitation removed	1120
Third class, recreation, limitations removed	318
Commonwealth, museums, satisfaction, liens	127
Commonwealth realty, acquisition, Conewago Township, Dauphin County	1220
Community colleges, supervision; Commonwealth, operating costs, capital expenditures	651
Council on Arts	1542
Counties, chronic disease cases, agreements, hospitals	350
Health and welfare programs, agreements, federal government	258
Third class, crime detection laboratories, police training schools	1054
Third to eighth class, institutions of higher learning, educational trusts	60
Third to eighth class, parking facilities	1048
Third to eighth class, political subdivisions, recreation	138
Third to eighth class, radio, public safety telecommunications	9
Third to eighth class, recreational, historical, museum projects in boroughs, townships	37
Tourist promotion agencies	646
Water resources utilization	644
Department, Highways, bridge, Conemaugh River	1880
Bridge, Lehigh River, Bethlehem, Northampton County ..	174
Bridge, Monongahela River	63
Department, Internal Affairs, transfer, Department, Community Affairs	1849
Department, Mines and Mineral Industries, acquisition, reclamation, open pit, strip mining lands	216
Open pit, strip mine moneys, administrative purposes	1076
Water pollution alleviation, abandoned coal mines program	1075
Department, Property and Supplies, photographing records, unexpended, lapsing	108

INDEX TO LAWS.

(3a)

APPROPRIATIONS—Continued

PAGE

Department, Public Instruction, school districts, bonus reimbursement, salary increases	1057
School safe driving program, fees, deletion	1045
School safe driving program, Motor License Fund	1046
Federal Manpower and Training Act of 1962, Departments, Labor and Industry, Public Instruction	1182
Fees, landscape architects	1527
Food stamp program, cities, first class	977
Counties, second class	978
Counties, third to eighth class	978
Mass transportation assistance, municipalities	163
Motor License Fund, Hazardous Substances Transportation Act	657
Municipalities, anti-poverty programs, Federal Economic Opportunity Act of 1964	92
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, deficiency, additional, earnings	53
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, dedication, William Penn Memorial Museum and Archives Building	587
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, replica, Fort Franklin	1508
Realty purchase, Glade Township, Warren County, use, Warren State Hospital, Department, Property and Supplies	1445
Refunds, when Commonwealth not entitled, not required	134
Scholarships, needy students	1546
School districts, traffic signs and signals	1002
State Harness Racing Fund, Pennsylvania Fair Fund	301
State Planning Board, transfer to Department, Community Affairs ..	1899
State Police, widows pensions	1164
Temple University	843
Townships, first class, airports	1569
Townships, second class, air navigation facilities	57
ARCHIVES BUILDING, Dedication, appropriation	587
ARTS, Council on Arts, appropriation	1542
ASSESSMENTS, After built property, boroughs	220
Cities, third class, clarification	365
Counties, clarification	364
School districts, clarification	175
Townships, first class, clarification	367
Townships, second class, clarification	368
Board of Assessment and Revision, fifth to eighth class counties, rates, county commissioners	319
Board of Assessment and Revision, notice, zoning changes, cities, third class	552
Cities, fourth to eighth class counties, valuations further regulated ..	590
Counties, second class, districts, uniformity	668
Third class, exemptions, exclusions, listing, valuation	38
Fourth to eighth class, exemptions, exclusions, valuation, listing	56
Fourth to eighth class, revisions, fire; refunds; error	550
Insurance companies, expenses, Committee on Valuation of Securities, continued	1
Municipal, validation	29
Poll tax, federal employes, repeal	1143
School districts, first class, first class A, certification, more than one municipality	91

	PAGE
ASSOCIATIONS, Cooperative agricultural, dissolution	126
ATHLETICS, Boxers, physical examinations after contests	84
Golf carts, exemption, motor vehicle registration	85
ATOMIC ENERGY, Hazardous substances, transportation, conformity with federal Atomic Energy Commission regulations	657
ATOMIC ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL ACT, Adoption	1625
AUDITORS, Counties, third to eighth class, reports, date changed	1160
School districts, independent, employment, standards	980
Townships, second class, incompatible offices, school districts	1025
Townships, second class, school district employment, incompatibility	36
AUDITS, Accountants, school districts	1565
Counties, third to eighth class, escrow moneys same as county funds	62
Fiduciaries, claims barred when not presented	1196
Incompetents' estates, claims barred when not presented	1195
AUTHORITIES, Counties, third to eighth class, parking, creation, appropriations	1048
General State, borrowing capacity increase, allocations	1452
Correctional facilities, acquisition, lease	1237
Land acquisition, correctional facility criminological diag- nosis, Philadelphia	1189
Reports, increased borrowing capacity, allocations, leases ..	1446
Housing, acquisition, existing structures, low income dwellings ...	1167
Metropolitan transportation, Eminent Domain Code exemptions, etc.	1245
Municipality, cooperation, non-adjointing political subdivisions	22
Harness racing revenues, distribution, Secretary, Commerce	1575
Water redistribution, permission	1155
Obligations, legal for fiduciaries, prudent man rule	1290
Parking, powers, duties, further prescribed; parking terminal facilities	224
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, loans; critical eco- nomic areas redefined	42
Public auditorium, construction; investments; supplies, purchase with- out advertising	352
Public auditorium, liquor licenses	979
Public School Building, municipality, participation, community colleges	651
Railroad passenger stations, acquisition	1117
Redevelopment, loans further regulated	646
Sewage treatment plants, Commonwealth payments	25
State Highway and Bridge, borrowing capacity increase	1069
Transportation, Philadelphia, bonds; employes, part-time; concessions, no bidding	1862
Urban redevelopment, field of operation, extension	351
AUTOMOBILES, see MOTOR VEHICLES	
AVIATION, Boroughs, navigation facilities, appropriations	58
Helicopter transport, oversized vehicles	1485
Pennsylvania Outstanding Aeronautical Achievement Award	841
Towns, land acquisition, condemnation	253
Townships, first class, appropriations	1569
Townships, second class, navigation facilities, appropriations	57

B

BANKING BOARD, Banking Code of 1965, powers, duties	847
---	-----

INDEX TO LAWS.

(5a)

	PAGE
BANKING CODE OF 1965, Adoption	847
BANKS AND BANKING, Banking Code of 1965, adoption	847
Credit unions, included as banks, Uniform Gifts to Minors Act	1053
Holidays, Monday following certain Saturdays	534
Investments, administration, foreign fiduciary	981
Loans to business development corporations, limits revised	171
BEAVER COUNTY, Rochester Borough, State highway route, change	1083
BEES, Redefined; enforcing officials, title change; foreign importations limited	513
BENSALEM TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, Commonwealth real property, exchange	484
BETHLEHEM, LEHIGH COUNTY, State highway, relocation	251
State highway route deleted	39
BETHLEHEM, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, Bridge, Lehigh River, replace- ment, enlarging, Department, Highways	174
BEVERAGES, Non-alcoholic, labels	385
BIBLE, Elective secondary school course	1144
BICYCLES, Escheats, exemption, disposition	1055
BIRDS, Falconry hunting, permits, regulation	1122
Game, injury by dogs, damages	1124
Pigeons, carrier, racing, regulation	149
BLIND, Employment Fund, maximum, increase	12
Pensions, nursing home, medical, health care, State Blind Pension Law of 1965	400
BLOODY SPRING, Land acquisition, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, Upper Augusta Township, Northumberland County	717
BOARD OF FINANCE AND REVENUE, Refunds without appropriation when Commonwealth not entitled	134
BOATS, Boroughs, purchase, appropriations	11
BOMBS, False information, penalties, maximum increase	41
BONDS, Authorities, legals, fiduciaries, prudent man rule	1290
Highway purposes, projects, availability	1110
Importing agents, Malt Beverage Tax Law	64
Municipal Borrowing Law, Department, Community Affairs replaces Department, Internal Affairs	1892
Municipal Borrowing Law, liquid fuel allocations, municipalities, use	325
Non-debt revenue, issuance, boroughs	105
Issuance, cities, third class	104
Issuance, townships, first class	98
Issuance, townships, second class	99
Municipal, authorized investments, fiduciaries	103
Payment other than annual instalments, sinking fund pay- ments	101
Refunding, exchange issue	102
Pennsylvania State University, tax free	1052
Public assistance, when not required	1567
School districts, first class A, issue, election	1007
State Highway and Bridge Authority, increased borrowing capacity ..	1069

BONDS—Continued	PAGE
Tax collectors, third class cities, third class counties	1872
Temple University, issuance	843
Townships, first class, assistant secretary	483
Transportation Authorities	1862
BOROUGHS, Advertising not required, real property sales, industrial develop- ment program	257
Appropriation, air navigation facilities	58
Appropriation, tourist promotion	4
Boats, rescue, life saving equipment, purchase, appropriations	11
Claims, liens, assessments, validation	29
Code, adoption	1656
Cooperation, non-adjointing political subdivisions, authorities	22
Department, Community Affairs replaces Department, Internal Affairs	1895
Newly organized, officers, election	415
Non-debt revenue bonds, issuance	105
Police, reduction in rank	219
Recreation, county appropriations	138
Recreation, historic, museum projects, county appropriations	37
Recreation places, obligation limitations removed	75
Special school police, compensation	10
State associations, delegates' expenses, increase	1093
Streets, improvements, payments	122
Taxation, reassessment, after built property	220
BOXING, Examinations after contests, exhibitions	84
BRIDGES, Conemaugh River, New Florence Borough, Westmoreland County, Huff Village, West Wheatfield Township, Indiana County	1880
Delaware River, financing, port, terminal facilities, prohibition	704
Lehigh River, Bethlehem, Northampton County, replacement or en- larging, Department, Highways	174
Monongahela River, Washington and Allegheny Counties, construc- tion, Department, Highways	63
Townships, second class, repair without permit	539
BRISTOL BOROUGH, Real property, Commonwealth, conveyance, amended deed, liberalized restrictions	838
BUDGETS, Community colleges, further regulated	651
School districts, revisions minimum salary increases, professional em- ployes	1057
School districts, travel expenses, certain officers, increase	380
BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS, Loans, investments, additional ..	1169
Rights, powers, duties, liabilities further defined	465
BUILDINGS, Handicapped persons, accessibility, construction standards	459
Handicapped persons, specifications, exclusion, buildings, contracts awarded	1613
Public, glass doors, safety requirements	1028
State, alteration, minimum cost, increase; administration	228
State, departmental surveys	553
BUREAU, CORRECTIONS, Correctional facilities, commitments	1237
Inmate labor	1215
BUREAU, MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS, Tax-levying ordinances, filing, transfer, Department, Community Affairs	1902

INDEX TO LAWS.

(7a)

	PAGE
BURIAL, Incompetents' estates, funeral reserve	1190
Indigents, costs, county, maximum	1162
Indigents, costs, institution district maximum, increase	1162

BUTTERINE, see OLEOMARGARINE

C

CAMP SITES, Prohibition	1623
CARBON COUNTY, Hawkers, peddlers, special acts, repeal	564
CEMETERIES, Counties, second class, expenses, increase, grave markers, headstones, veterans	27
CENSUS, Cities, second class, reclassification	3
Townships, second class, determination for election, additional super- visors	82
CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL VISITORS, Philadelphia, liquor licenses and sales, banquets	1106
CHARITY, Awards, orphans' courts, exclusive jurisdiction, non-profit cor- porations	1193
CHILDREN, see also MINORS	
Brain damaged, muscular dystrophy, State, district payments, tuition, maintenance	1029
Day care centers, regulation	1881
Department, Public Welfare, duties, revised	1594
Emotionally, socially disturbed, tuition maximum increased	1158
School, handicapped changed to exceptional	1209, 1211
School, hard of hearing, State reimbursements	1214
Welfare services, foster home care, counties, third to eighth class ..	1004
Welfare services, local authorities	1003
CHIROPRACTIC, Definition, change	1040
CITIES, Assessments, valuations further regulated	590
Highways, bridges, construction under State Highway Law	1009
Police services, contracts, adjacent townships, second class	152
Reclassification, second class, population	3
CITIES, FIRST CLASS, Elections, district register, voting check list, return Fence line disputes, determination by Bureau of Building Inspection, repeal (section 3, 1917 P. L. 621)	1858 58
Food stamp program, adoption, appropriations	977
Food stamp program, contribution computed by Department, Public Welfare	1118
Highways, construction, under State Highway Law	1009
Installment land contracts, regulation	115
Real property, trade shows, conventions, liquor licenses	1106
Records, prothonotary, destruction, reproduction	327
Residential property, uninhibited, tax or municipal claim, redemption	383
State Liquor Stores, notice	306
Unfit dwellings, rent nonpayment	1534
CITIES, SECOND CLASS, Civil service, appeals, city's right	1874
Employes, felony conviction, dismissal	1177
Fire bureau, age limits removed	832

CITIES, SECOND CLASS—Continued	PAGE
Contracts, further regulated	234
Council, salaries, maximum limitation removed	536
Fire employes, felony conviction, summary dismissal	1221
Firemen, retirement, increased benefits, contributions	679
Mayor, salary, maximum limitation removed	537
Police, retirement, increased benefits, contributions	687
Police, retirement, payments to beneficiaries, increase	308
Reclassification, population	3
Retirement, benefits, additional persons	315
Firemen, increased payments	312
Formerly ineligible employes, back payments	511
Increased pensions, certain beneficiaries	310
Taxation, motion picture theaters, admissions	370
Unfit dwellings, rent nonpayment	1534
CITIES, SECOND CLASS A, Officers, compensation	1166
Ordinances, compiling, codifying, recodifying, reenacting	531
Retirement, employe benefits, contributions increased	48
Police, spouses, members' contributions, appropriations	835
Retired employes included	835
Unfit dwellings, rent nonpayment	1534
CITIES, THIRD CLASS, Advertising, location in two counties, publication, county of incorporation	137
Appropriation, Civil War Centennial	24
Assessments, after-built property, clarification, tax liability	365
Civil service, eligibility lists, reduction in names	579
Claims, liens, assessments, validation	29
Cooperation, non-adjointing political subdivisions, authorities	22
Firemen, minimum salaries	670
Fiscal year, change	21
Industrial development agencies, appropriations, limitation removed	1120
Non-debt revenue bonds, issuance	104
Optional Charter Law, incorrect reference change, (section 231)	526
Ordinances, certain, validation; records, typewritten, printed, photo- stated, microfilmed, validity, recording, transcribing	75
Police, minimum salaries, increments	1006
Police, overtime, emergency, compensation	28
Recreation boards, city school district, composition, appointment ..	322
Recreation, county appropriations	138
Recreation, limitations, taxation and appropriations, removed	318
Taxation, collection, billing, counties, third class	1621
Zoning, ordinances, classification change, notice	552
CIVIL LIABILITY, Emergency care, police, firemen, ambulance and rescue squad, exemption	498
Nurses, registered, acting in emergencies, exemption	51
CIVIL PROCEDURE, Appeals from justices of peace, magistrates to improper court, transfers	298
Civil service appeals, cities, second class, city's rights	1874
Dogs, vicious, complaint; Commonwealth liability, killing dogs	1124
Execution, landlord and tenant, exemption, office machinery, vending machines	97
Foreign judgments, filing	1157
Hearings, Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission, three members	1225
Housing complaints, injunctions	1523
Injunctions, Weights and Measures Act of 1965	988

CODES—Continued

PAGE

Fish Law of 1959 (1959 P. L. 1779), amendments	238, 314, 541, 542
Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment Law (1943 P. L. 571), amendments	56, 319, 550, 590
Game (1937 P. L. 1225), amendments	232, 240, 243, 248, 405, 406, 406, 407, 409, 410, 410, 516, 525, 551, 592, 642, 1122
General County Assessment Law (1933 P. L. 853), Repeal, (Section 203)	1143
General State Authority Act (1949 P. L. 372), amendments	1446, 1452
Housing Authorities Law (1937 P. L. 955), amendments	1167
Incompetents' Estates Act of 1955 (1956 P. L. 1154), amendments	236, 1190, 1195
Inheritance and Estate Tax Act of 1961 (1961 P. L. 373), amend- ments	1205
Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P. L. 682), amendments	77, 671, 675, 1151, 1154, 1570
Insurance Department Act of 1921 (1921 P. L. 789), amendments	1, 1172
Repeals (Sections 624, 625 and 632)	1509
Intestate Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 80), amendments	1191
Landlord and Tenant Act of 1951 (1951 P. L. 69), amendments	97
Liquor (1951 P. L. 90), amendments	151, 306, 346, 642, 979, 1106, 1144, 1149, 1301
Repeals (Sections 480 to 487)	716
Local Tax Collection Law (1945 P. L. 1050), amendments	1145, 1872, 1903
Local Tax Enabling Act (1965 Act No. 511), Adoption	1257
Magistrates' Courts Act of 1927 (1927 P. L. 866), amendments	326
Mental Health Act of 1951 (1951 P. L. 533), amendments	600
Repeals (Sections 211, 212 and 214)	1881
Metropolitan Transportation Authorities Act of 1963 (1963 P. L. 984), amendments	1245, 1862
Military Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 1903), amendments	59, 249, 841
Milk Control Law (1937 P. L. 417), amendments	1073, 1095, 1097, 1098, 1101, 1870
Municipal Borrowing Law (1941 P. L. 159), amendments	101, 102, 548, 1892
Municipal Employees' Retirement (1943 P. L. 886), amendments	1588
Nonprofit Corporation Law (1933 P. L. 289), amendments	570, 1250, 1406
Occupational Disease (1939 P. L. 566), amendments	1121, 1554
Optional Third Class City Charter Law (1957 P. L. 901), amendments	526
Orphans' Court Act of 1951 (1951 P. L. 1163), amendments	235, 1192, 1193
Penal (1939 P. L. 872), amendments	41, 250, 306, 445, 496, 498, 574, 707, 1081, 1153, 1570, 1867
Pennsylvania Anthracite Coal Mine Act (1965 Act No. 346), Adoption	721
Pennsylvania Athletic Code (1955 P. L. 531), amendments	84
Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (1961 P. L. 659), amend- ments	1087
Pennsylvania Election Code (1937 P. L. 1333), amendments	7, 93, 579, 1109, 1226, 1858, 1859
Pennsylvania Seed Act of 1965 (1965 Act No. 187), Adoption	354
Pennsylvania Uniform Gifts to Minors Act (1957 P. L. 358), amend- ments	478, 1053
Pennsylvania Workmen's Compensation Act (1915 P. L. 736), amend- ments	431, 1284, 1552
Practical Nurse Law (1956 P. L. 1211), amendments	1295
Public Assistance Law (1937 P. L. 2051), amendments	15, 299, 1074, 1118, 1567
Public Auditorium Authorities Law (1953 P. L. 1034), amendments	352
Public School Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 30), amendments	20, 86, 91, 133, 139, 141, 175, 254, 255, 262, 380, 433, 434, 523, 601, 640.

CODES—Continued

PAGE

980, 1002, 1007, 1029, 1034, 1041, 1057, 1144, 1150, 1158, 1159, 1180, 1208, 1209, 1211, 1214, 1506, 1508, 1565, 1568, 1591, 1605, 1606, 1620, 1632, 1642, 1868	
Repeals (Sections 241, 242, 243, 251, 252, 253, 254, 255, 263, 263.1, 264, 311 and 312)	1034
(Section 1612)	1886
Public Utility Law (1937 P. L. 1053), amendments	244, 1165
State Highway and Bridge Authority (1949 P. L. 604), amendments	1069
State Highway Law (1945 P. L. 1242), amendments	1009
Tax Act of 1963 for Education (1956 P. L. 1228), amendments ...	1546
Townships, First Class (1931 P. L. 1206), amendments	2, 98, 367, 476, 483, 527, 708, 1044, 1094, 1569
Repeal (Section 2445)	98
Townships, Second Class (1933 P. L. 103), amendments	23, 26, 34, 35, 36, 42, 51, 57, 82, 99, 121, 152, 368, 455, 457, 477, 481, 709, 1025, 1094, 1619, 1887
Repeals (Sections 1545 and 1609.1)	99
Urban Redevelopment Law (1945 P. L. 991), amendments	351
Vehicle (1959 P. L. 58), amendments	85, 93, 108, 113, 142, 256, 259, 296, 317, 332, 382, 416, 418, 446, 447, 448, 450, 458, 475, 540, 569, 576, 581, 666, 667, 839, 986, 1038, 1039, 1045, 1050, 1216, 1485, 1488, 1497, 1584, 1886
Wills Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 89), amendments	1194
COLD STORAGE, Warehouse, redefinition; reports, records	1608
COLLEGES, Eye protective devices, hazardous activities	215
COLLIER TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT, Allegheny County, lease, school purposes, Commonwealth realty	1090
COMMERCIAL FEED, Distribution, regulation, Pennsylvania Commercial Feed Law of 1966, Adoption	436
COMMISSIONER OF MENTAL HEALTH, see MENTAL HEALTH	
COMMISSIONER, PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS, Landscape architect, licensure	1527
Motor Vehicle Salesmen's License Act, powers and duties	499
COMMODITIES, Sale, packaging, Weights and Measures Act of 1865	988
COMMON CARRIERS, Operation, railroad passenger stations, municipalities cannot require	1117
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNCIL ON THE ARTS, Creation	1542
COMMUNITY COLLEGES, Budgets, contracts, capital expenses, personnel further regulated	651
Employes, exclusion, second class county retirement act	444
COMPACTS, Delaware River Bridge, financing, port, terminal facilities, pro- hibition	704
Delaware Valley Urban Area, New Jersey non-representation, ex- ception	678
Delaware Valley Urban Area, planning, regional agency	153
COMPENSATION, Cities, second class A, officers	1166
Cities, third class, police, overtime	28
Commissioners, townships, first class, increase	527

COMPENSATION—Continued	PAGE
Councilmen, cities, second class, maximum limitation removed	536
Counties, second class, officers	1878
County officers, third to eighth class	1556
Firemen, cities third class, minimum salaries	670
General Assembly, allowances, increase	196
Increase	195
Officers and employes	176
Judges, salary increases	1602
Korean Conflict veterans, application, filing, extension	434
Mayor, cities, second class, maximum limitation removed	537
Pennsylvania National Guard, disability, active service	249
Police, cities, third class, minimum, increments	1006
Special school, boroughs	10
Special school, townships, second class	121
Special, townships, first class	1044
School employes, professional, increases, increments, minimums	1057
State Colleges, graduate assistants	1218
State Colleges, sickness, payment	1856
State officers, certain, increase	193
State officers, increases, when effective	451
Tax collectors, third class cities, third class counties	1872
Tax collectors, time of fixing	1145
Teachers, part-time, special education, increase	523
Thaddeus Stevens Trade School, leaves of absence with pay, increased minimum salaries and increments	718
Townships, first class, assistant secretary	483
Second class, officers and employes, fixing, appointed ac- countants, prohibitions	457
Second class, secretaries, treasurers	23
Second class, supervisors meetings	34
 CONDEMNATION, see EMINENT DOMAIN	
CONEMAUGH RIVER, Bridge, New Florence-Huff Village	1880
CONEWAGO TOWNSHIP, DAUPHIN COUNTY, Commonwealth real prop- erty, acquisition, use, Department of Military Affairs, appropriation	1220
CONSERVATION, County covenants with landowners	1292
CONSTABLES, Mileage fees, increase, except Philadelphia	714
Payment by magistrate, checks, records	326
CONSTITUTION, Acceptance, corporations, business	1305
Acceptance, corporations, nonprofit	1406
Amendments, adoption, proclamation by Governor; numbering, articles, sections	345
Pre-1858 corporations, domestic, acceptance	1443
Section headings, preparation Legislative Reference Bureau, publi- cation	345
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, Aldermen, justices of the peace, train- ing, education	Res. 6
Borrowing capacity, political subdivisions, increase	Res. 12
Corporations, private, article relating to, rewritten	Res. 3
County treasurers, election to succeed themselves authorized	Res. 5
Declaration of Rights article, rewritten	Res. 7
Judges, former, temporary assignments	Res. 1
Legislation provisions, consolidation, revision	Res. 9

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS—Continued	PAGE
Legislative article, rewritten	Res. 8
Presidency, vice-presidency, succession, U. S. Constitution amend- ment, ratification	Res. 4
Public officers provisions, consolidation, revision	Res. 10
Railroads, canals article, repeal	Res. 11
Tax, occupational privilege, exemptions authorized	Res. 2
CONSUMERS, Milk, price-fixing	1098
Milk, representation on commission; bureau of affairs	1870
Milk hearings, questions permitted	1097
CONTRACTS, Buildings, specifications, handicapped persons, exclusion when awarded	1613
Cities, second class, further regulated	234
Community colleges, further regulated	651
Counties, hospitals, chronic disease cases	350
Installment land, regulation, cities, first class, counties, second class ..	115
Liquor concessionaires, cities, first class, trade show and convention licenses	1106
Police services, townships, second class, adjacent cities	152
State highways, pre-stressed beams	1242
Townships, second class water supply, fire purposes, electors consent	35
CONTROLLERS, Cities, second class A, salary	1166
Counties, third to eighth class, reports, date changed	1160
School districts, second, third, fourth class reorganized with first class A, election	86
CONVALESCENT HOMES, Licensure, regulation	1881
CONVENTIONS, Liquor licenses, cities first class, city premises	1106
COOPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATIONS, Dissolution	126
COOPERATIVES, Milk, further regulated	1101
CORPORATIONS, Agricultural cooperatives, dissolution	126
Business, names, engineers, surveyors	569
Business, variously amended	1305
Business development, loans from financial institutions	171
Funeral directors, name, individual stockholder	1006
Milk, officers or directors liable, violations	1101
Nonprofit, charitable awards, exclusive jurisdiction, orphans' courts ..	1193
Contracts, medical services, limitations removed	1118
Names, engineers, surveyors	570
Optometric services	1250
Variouly amended	1406
Pre-1858, domestic, registration	1443
CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES, Criminological diagnosis	1189
Regional, Department, Justice, supervision	1215
Regional, establishment, acquisition	1237
Reports, annual, Department, Justice	1140
COUNCIL OF BASIC EDUCATION, State Council of Education, functions, powers, duties, transfers	601
COUNCIL OF HIGHER EDUCATION, State Council of Education, functions, powers, duties, transfers	601
COUNCILMEN, Cities, second class, salaries, maximum limitation removed ..	536

	PAGE
COUNTIES, see also COUNTIES OF PARTICULAR CLASSES	
Chronic disease cases, agreements, hospitals, appropriations	350
Cooperation, non-adjoning political subdivisions, authorities	22
Dams, water resource utilization, appropriations	644
Food stamp program, contribution computed by Department, Public Welfare	1118
Jails, purchase for correctional facilities	1237
Land covenants with owners, conservation	1292
Liquid fuels tax fund, payments further regulated	1614
Pigeons, racing, carrier, regulation	149
Planning commission, census, election, additional supervisors, townships, second class	82
Probation, parole, Commonwealth payments	1230
Railroad passenger stations, acquisition	1117
Weather modification activities, prohibition	677
COUNTIES, FIRST CLASS, Food stamp program, adoption; appropriation ..	977
Records, prothonotary, destruction, reproduction	327
Sheriff's deeds, information, prothonotary, exemption, recorder of deeds ..	114
Veterans, deceased, markers, headstones, amount increased	223
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS, Assessments, districts, uniformity	668
Dog training areas, permits, increase	243
Fair, park and recreation board, composition	321
Grave markers, headstones, deceased service persons, expenses, increase ..	27
Installment land contracts, regulation	115
Notaries public, signature, registration	222
Offices, closed on Saturday	363
Officers, salary increases	1878
Police, maximum age, appointment exam; retirement age redefined ..	1115
Public defender, powers, duties	130
Real property, sale, lease, industrial development agencies	431
Retirement, community college employes, exclusion	444
Retirement, payments into fund	1597
COUNTIES, THIRD CLASS, Cities, third class, tax collection, collectors, bonds, compensation	1872
Crime detection laboratories, police training schools, appropriations ..	1054
Fire marshal, assistant fire marshal, appointment	62
Police, retirement, payments, widows, children	462
Retirement, crediting interest; maximum limitation, county annuity, removal ..	111
Credits, leaves of absence; increased allowances	558
Involuntary discontinuance, age, service	509
Taxation, assessment records, exemptions, exclusions, listing, valuation ..	38
Taxation, billing, collection, cities, third class	1621
COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASS, Appropriations, institution of higher learning, educational trusts	60
Radio, public safety telecommunications	9
Recreation, political subdivisions	138
Assessments, after-built property, clarification; tax liability	364
Associations, governmental affairs, joining, meetings	482
Auditors, controllers, reports date change	1160
Burial costs, indigents, increase	1162
Children, institutions, payments, Department, Public Welfare	1004
Court house, county offices, Saturday closing	1053
Escrow moneys same as county funds for audit, insurance purposes ..	62

INDEX TO LAWS.

(15a)

CITIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASS—Continued	PAGE
Fair, park, recreation boards, minimum and maximum number of members, terms limited	1213
Health and welfare, agreements Federal government; appropriations	258
Parking facilities, authorities, appropriations	1048
Real property, acquisition, development, industrial areas	452
Recreation, historical and museum projects, boroughs or townships, appropriations	37
Recreation, tax limitation, removal	125
Salaries, officers	1556
State associations, expenses, increase	1179
Tourist promotion agencies, appropriations	646
COUNTIES, FOURTH CLASS, Prothonotaries, fees	388
Retirement, crediting interest; county annuity, limitation, removal; disability, members' annuity	148
Credits, leaves of absence; increased allowances	560
Involuntary, age, service provisions	528
COUNTIES, FOURTH TO EIGHTH CLASS, Dependents, care and services, community living outside county institutions	229
COUNTIES, FIFTH TO EIGHTH CLASS, Board of Assessment and Revision of Taxes, appointment	319
Retirement, crediting interest; maximum limitation, county annuity, removal	109
Credits, leaves of absence; increased allowances	562
Involuntary, age, service provisions	529
COUNTIES, SIXTH CLASS, Persons, extension to (1921 P. L. 579)	1577
COUNTY TREASURERS, Dog Law of 1965, duties	1124
Licenses, hunting, alien nonresident, sale	405
COURT HOUSES, Saturday closing, counties third to eighth class	1053
COURTS, see also JUDGES	
Appeals from magistrates, justices of peace, transfers	298
Common pleas, additional judge, second district	1256
Additional judge, seventh district	1564
Additional judge, thirty-second district	1027
Additional judge, thirty-second district, effective date	1073
Additional judge, thirty-sixth district	1876
Independent school districts, powers and duties	139
Two additional, Philadelphia; judges, appointment	5
Juvenile, Allegheny County, additional judge	128
Orders, Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission, enforcement, county of hearing	1589
Orphans', exclusive jurisdiction, non-profit corporation awards	1193
Jurisdiction clarified	1192
Jurisdiction, incompetent under (1956 P. L. 1154), validation	235
Philadelphia, County Court, additional judges	6
Philadelphia, quarter sessions, jurisdiction, wards	7
Pre-sentence investigations	1187
Quarter sessions, traffic signals, political subdivision boundaries, allocation, costs	475
Superior, judges, expenses, increase, editorial changes	1255
Supreme, judges, expenses, increase	1254
CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP, BUTLER COUNTY, Commonwealth real property, exchange, Marshall Township, Allegheny County	1085

	PAGE
CREDIT, Transmittal for fee, licensure, regulation	490
CREDIT UNIONS, Bank, Pennsylvania Uniform Gifts to Minors Act	1053
CRIMES, Atomic energy and radiation control, violations	1625
Bombs, false information, penalties, maximum, increase	41
Cruelty to animals; additional, penalties increased	496
Detection laboratories, counties, third class	1054
Dog Law of 1965, violations	1124
Food donated by Federal government, unauthorized transactions, penalties	250
Fire insurance for purchases, exception	1153
Glass doors, public buildings safety requirements, violations	1028
Hazardous substances, transportation, violations	657
Insurance, stocks, filing ownership statement, penalties	671
Larceny, dogs	1124
Liquor violations, fines, payment, political subdivisions	707
Liquor violations, suspensions, fines	1301
Milk law violations, cooperative, corporate directors, officers	1101
Mobilehomes, house trailers, removal to evade taxes	445
Nursing homes, violations	1881
Oleomargarine, violations	1077
Person includes political subdivision	1570
Race horses, stimulating	306
Registration, electors, bribery	582
Shoplifting violations, fines, payment, political subdivisions	707
Solidified alcohol, sales, prohibition	1867
Telecommunications service, theft, devices	1081
Telephones, immoral acts, proposals, penalty changes	498
Trade secrets, theft, penalties	574
Water redistribution without permission	1155
Weights and Measures Act of 1965, violations	988
Wells, sealing, penalties increased	237
Women's labor law (1913 P. L. 1024), violations	1012
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, Commutation of sentences, repeal, (1901 P. L. 166)	244
Confinement, extension, act of 1919 (P. L. 356) to persons await- ing trial, sentence	1593
Correctional facilities, commitments	1237
Criminological diagnosis	1189
Informations, Vehicle Code violations, filing, time changed	667
Informations, Vehicle Code violations, limited access highways	113
Post conviction hearings	1580
Pre-sentence investigations	1187
Psychiatric examination, sex offenders, temporary confinement period extended; Parole Board, periodic review, frequency changed ..	1142
Psychiatric, psychological study	1241
Summary conviction, motor vehicle cases with hearing, fee	715
Transfers, inmates, extent broadened	1184
D	
DAMAGES, Liquor licensee, customer inflicted, liability	1144
Livestock, injuries, dogs	1124
DANVILLE BOROUGH, MONTOUR COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, industrial development corporation, acquisition	1032

INDEX TO LAWS.

(17a)

	PAGE
DAY CARE CENTERS, Licensure, regulation	1881
DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME, When prescribed	378
DEAF, School children, State reimbursements	1214
DECEDENTS' ESTATES, Grandchildren, deceased uncles, aunts of decedent	1191
Incompetents, claims barred when not presented at audit	1195
Incompetents, funeral reserve	1190
Motor vehicles, registration, certificate of title, transfer to surviving spouse	666
Small estates, settlement further regulated	1201
Tax apportionment, outright devises, bequests	1204
Taxation, renunciation, transfer, life estate, time change	1205
Wills, ademption	1194
DECORATIONS, MEDALS, AWARDS, Pennsylvania Outstanding Aeronautical Achievement Award	841
DEEDS, Coal, severance, surface support, notice, applicability	505
Sheriffs, recording, recorders in first class counties excepted from sending information to prothonotary	114
DELAWARE RIVER BRIDGES, Financing, port, terminal facilities, prohibition	704
DELAWARE VALLEY URBAN AREA COMPACT, New Jersey non-representation, exception	678
Planning, regional agency	153
DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE, Bees, redefined; enforcing officials, title change; foreign importations limited	513
Commercial feeds, customer-formula feeds, distribution, regulation, powers and duties	436
Dog Law of 1965, enforcement provisions	1124
Expenses, harness racing law administration, appropriation	301
Fertilizers, commercial, licensure	144
Ice Cream Law, powers and duties	420
Livestock, commercial slaughtering, powers, duties	519
Oleomargarine, regulation	1077
Pennsylvania Grape Herbicides Act, powers, duties	517
Pennsylvania Seed Act of 1965	354
DEPARTMENT, BANKING, Banking Code of 1965, powers, duties	847
Building and loan associations, loans, investments, urban renewal ..	1169
Building and loan associations, powers and duties, changes	465
Money, credit, transmission for a fee, regulation	490
DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE, Atomic energy, radiation control	1625
Mass transportation, municipalities	163
DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, Creation, powers, duties	1849
Local Tax Collection Law, appropriations, duties, Department, Internal Affairs, transfer	1903
Municipal Borrowing Law, transfer, powers, Department, Internal Affairs	1892
State Planning Board, powers, duties, transfer	1899
Transfer, powers, Department, Internal Affairs, boroughs	1895
Transfer, powers, Department, Internal Affairs, townships, second class	1887

	PAGE
DEPARTMENT, FORESTS AND WATERS, Land use agreements, camp sites, prohibition	1623
Real property, leases, length, circumstances	521
DEPARTMENT, HEALTH, Air pollution, hearings, rules and regulations	1520
Atomic energy, radiation control	1625
Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, powers, duties	1535
DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS, Bridge, Conemaugh River	1880
Construction, Monongahela River, Washington, Allegheny counties	63
Replacement or enlarging, Lehigh River, Bethlehem, Northampton County	174
Bridges, second class townships, repair	539
Cities, agreements, construction, highways, bridges	1009
Highway, Lackawanna County, study, survey	94
Limited access highways, connection, routes, other states; lighting costs	443
Traffic signals, political subdivision boundary lines, grant of authority	475
DEPARTMENT, INTERNAL AFFAIRS, Boroughs, powers, transfer, Department, Community Affairs	1895
Bureau, Municipal Affairs, tax-levying ordinances file, transfer, Department, Community Affairs	1902
Department, Community Affairs, powers, records, transfer	1849
Local Tax Collection Law, transfer, powers, Department, Community Affairs	1903
Municipal Borrowing Law, transfer, powers, Department, Community Affairs	1892
Townships, second class, transfer, powers, Department, Community Affairs	1887
Weights and Measures Act of 1965, administration	988
DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE, Correctional facilities, annual reports	1140
Criminological diagnosis	1189
Regional	1215, 1237
DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY, Blasting operations further regulated	1616
Buildings, handicapped persons, accessibility, construction standards, enforcement	459
Federal Manpower and Training Act of 1962, cooperation, federal government	1182
Glass doors, public buildings, safety requirements	1028
Women's labor law (1913 P. L. 1024), powers, duties further regulated	1012
DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS, Assistant Adjutant General for Air, army, rank	59
Real property acquisition, Conewago Township, Dauphin County ...	1220
Real property acquisition, Department, Public Welfare	1610
DEPARTMENT, MINES AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES, Abandoned coal mines, powers and duties	120
Coal Research Board, membership increase	1849
Mine flooding, culm bank fires, powers	597
Open pit, strip mines, appropriations, administrative purposes	1076
Open pit, strip mining, lands affected, acquisition, reclamation, appropriation	216
Pennsylvania Anthracite Coal Mine Act, powers and duties	721
Water pollution alleviation, abandoned coal mines, powers, duties, reports, appropriations	1075

	PAGE
DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES, Buildings, alteration, minimum cost, increase, administration	228
Publications, State, powers, duties	553
Real property, Commonwealth, acquisition, Conewago Township, Dauphin County	1220
Commonwealth, acquisition, Glade Township, Warren County, use, Warren State Hospital	1445
Commonwealth, acquisition, Philadelphia correctional facility, criminological diagnosis	1189
Commonwealth, conveyance, amended deed, liberalized restrictions	838
Commonwealth, conveyance, Harrisburg, Dauphin County ..	488
Commonwealth, conveyance, Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County	984
Commonwealth, conveyance, Mahoning Township, Montour County	1022, 1023
Commonwealth, conveyance, Tamaqua, Schuylkill County ...	489
Commonwealth, conveyance, Thompsontown, Juniata County	583
Commonwealth, exchange, Bensalem Township, Bucks County	484
Commonwealth, exchange, Marshall Township, Allegheny County; Cranberry Township, Butler County	1085
Commonwealth, lease, Collier Township School District, Allegheny County	1090
Commonwealth, sale, Allentown, Lehigh County, Department, Public Welfare	1223
Commonwealth, sale, Danville Industrial Development Corporation, Montour County	1032
Records, photographing, appropriation, repeal	108
Surplus property, United States, contracts	40
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, Appropriation, Commonwealth, bonus reimbursement, school districts, salary increases	1057
School safe driving program, fees, deletion	1045
School safe driving program, Motor License Fund	1046
Federal Manpower and Training Act of 1962, cooperation, federal government	1182
State Council of Education, functions, powers, duties, transfer	601
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WELFARE, Blind, Employment Fund, maximum, increase	12
Blind pensions, nursing home, medical, health care	400
Children, institutions, payments, counties, third to eighth class	1004
Children, institutions, payments, local authorities	1003
Cooperative federal programs, State participation, eligibility, federal funds	300
Food stamp program, share, administrative expenses	977, 978, 978
Geriatric center care; costs defined	15
Geriatric centers, services, admissions, costs	13
Medical assistance, regulations, federal contributions	381
Nursing homes, day care centers, licensure, regulation	1881
Post hospital nursing care, private home, payment	299
Powers and duties, children, revised	1594
Public assistance, eligibility further regulated; confidential information	389
Public nursing home care, aged, disabled; dependent children, duties; food stamp program, duties, financing	1118
Real property conveyance, to Department, Military Affairs	1610
Real property, sale, Allentown, Lehigh County	1223
Youth development centers, transfers to foster boarding houses	532

	PAGE
DEPARTMENT, REVENUE, Dog Law of 1965, duties	1124
Hazardous Substances Transportation Board, creation, powers, duties	657
DEPARTMENT, STATE, Commissioner of Professional and Occupational Af- fairs, Motor Vehicle Salesmen's License Act, powers and duties	499
Documents, corporations, business, approval, legality	1305
Documents, corporations, nonprofit, approval, legality	1406
Landscape architects, licensure	1527
Laws, copies, General Assembling printing clerk, advance sheets ...	553
Pre-1858 corporations, domestic, certificate, nonacceptance, filing ...	1443
DISABLED PERSONS, Public nursing home care	1118
DISCRIMINATION, Employer, extended to include race, color, age, national origin	1525
Religious, educational institutions	1225
DISEASES, Phenylketonuria, metabolic disease tests, infants	497
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, Weather modification activities, prohibition	677
DOGS, Dog Law of 1965, adoption	1124
State Dog, Great Dane	331

E

EATING PLACES, Oleomargarine, serving, sale, regulations	1077
EDUCATION, College certificates, courses in education required	1568
Counties, third to eighth class, appropriations, institutions of higher learning, educational trusts	60
Driver program, State reimbursements, nonpublic schools included ..	1506
Indiana State College redesignated Indiana University	1113
Institutions, General State allocations	1446
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, loans, directors, powers, appropriations further regulated	53
Practical nurses, requirement changes	1295
Religious educational institutions, unfair practices	1225
Religious literature, elective, secondary schools	1144
Scholarship program, needy students	1546
State scholarships, (Section 1612 School Code), repeal	1886
Textbooks excluded from Sales Tax	1546
Vocational business and office, defined and regulated	1150
Vocational, technical	1632
ELECTIONS, Bond issue, school districts, first class A	1007
Boroughs, newly organized, officers	415
Certification of votes, General Assembly candidates	1109
District register, voting check list, return, cities, first class	1858
Name change, townships, second class	455
Nominations, setting aside	93
Philadelphia, wards, creation, division, realignment, procedure	7
Primaries, tally, voters, each party	1859
Registered electors, reports, county boards, filing changes	579
Registration, bribery, penalties	582
Registration, offices open Saturday, counties third to eighth class ...	1053
School districts, first class A, merger, controller, treasurer	86
Townships, second class, additional supervisors	82
Townships, second class, contracts, tax rate, water supply, fire purposes	35
Voting machines, temporary use	1226

INDEX TO LAWS.

(21a)

	PAGE
EMERGENCIES, Cities, third class, police, overtime, compensation	28
Registered nurses, civil liability, exemption	51
EMINENT DOMAIN, Bridge, Monongahela River, damages, payment, Commonwealth, counties	63
Commonwealth realty, lease, Collier Township School District, Allegheny County	1090
Department, Mines and Mineral Industries, open pit, strip mining lands	216
Exemption, metropolitan transportation authority; powers	1245
Towns, condemnation, aviation	253
ESCHEAT, Bicycles, exemption	1055
ESCROW, County moneys, counties, third to eighth class, same as county funds for audit, insurance purposes	62
EVIDENCE, Milk hearings, cross-examination	1097
Records, reproduced, Philadelphia	327
EXEMPTIONS, Assessments, counties fourth to eighth class, listing, valuation	56
Civil liability, registered nurses acting in emergencies	51
Counties, first class, recorder of deeds, sheriffs' deeds, information, prothonotary	114
Counties, third class, assessment records, listing, valuation	38
Family, decedents' estates	1201
Golf carts, motor vehicle registration	85
Landlord and tenant, execution	97
Milk haulers, transporting in cans from farm to dealer	1095
Registration, motor vehicle, farm vehicles	581
Sales tax, college text books, fish	1546
Taxation, bonds, mortgages on loans, Pennsylvania State University ..	1052
Taxation, local, builders' transfers in trade, real property	294
EXPENSES, Burial, indigent persons, maximum, increase	1162, 1162
Judges, Superior Court, increase	1255
Judges, Supreme Court, increase	1254
State associations, boroughs, delegates, increase	1093
Counties, increase	1179
Townships, first class, delegates, increase	1094
Townships, second class, delegates, increase	1094
Travel, school officers, increase	380
EXPLOSIVES, Blasting operations further regulated	1616
EYE PROTECTIVE DEVICES, Hazardous activities, schools, colleges, universities	215
F	
FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES, Notices, posting	1224
FALCONRY, Hunting permits, regulation	1122
FEDERAL APPALACHIAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT ACT, Commonwealth participation	107
FEDERAL ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY ACT OF 1964, Appropriations, municipalities, anti-poverty programs	92
Commonwealth participation	107
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, see UNITED STATES	

	PAGE
FEES, see also COMPENSATION	
Brake linings, motor vehicles	1485
Camping, boat mooring and storage, fish commission lands	542
Constables, mileage, increase, except Philadelphia	714
Day care centers, nursing homes, licenses	1881
Disabled persons hunting from automobiles	232
Falconry hunting permits	1122
Field trials without permit, special dog training areas, increase	525
Issuing agent, resident hunter's licenses, increase	248
Liquor licenses, cities first class, trade shows, conventions, etc.	1106
Minor judiciary, motor vehicle summary proceedings, hearing de-	
manded	986
Motor vehicles, combinations incapable of dismemberment, special	
permit	1050
Dealer, miscellaneous business, plates	332
Learner's permits, appropriation, school safe driving pro-	
gram, deletion	1045
Prothonotaries, counties, fourth class	388
Special retriever dog training areas	410
Summary conviction, motor vehicle cases with hearing	715
Surplus lines insurance licenses	1509
Tax liens, United States, filing	1036
FENCES, Cities, first class, line disputes, determination by Bureau of Building	
Inspection; repeal (Section 3, 1917 P. L. 621)	58
FERTILIZERS, Commercial, registration; manufacturers, licensure; labeling and	
inspection fees; distributors' licenses, cancellation	144
FIDUCIARIES, Claims barred when not presented at audit	1196
Decedents' realty, occupation further regulated	1201
Family exemption, small estates settlement, further regulated	1201
Foreign, deposits, investments financial institutions, administration ..	981
Income; interest, legacies; distributive shares	1198
Investments, mortgages secured, further regulated	1291
Investments, municipal non-debt revenue bonds	103
Legal investments, prudent man rule, governmental instrumentalities	1290
Lien holders, interest protected, decedents' realty	1199
FINES, Abandonment, vehicles, disposition	576
Dogs running at large, owner, payment, political subdivision	1124
Liquor, shoplifting violations, minors, payment, political subdivisions	707
FIRE, Counties, third to eighth class, appropriations, radio telecommunications	
networks	9
Townships, second class, contracts, water supply, elector consent ...	35
FIREMEN, Cities, second class, felony conviction, summary dismissal	1221
Second class, retirement, increased benefits, contributions ..	679
Second class, retirement, increased payments	312
Third class, minimum salaries	670
Third class, retirement, pension increase	1878
Emergency care, exemption, civil liability	498
Fire marshal, assistant, appointment, counties, third class	62
Occupational disease, redefined; Commonwealth liability	1121
FISCAL CODE, Refunds without appropriation when Commonwealth not	
entitled	134
FISCAL YEAR, Cities, third class, change	21

INDEX TO LAWS.

(23a)

FISCAL YEAR—Continued	PAGE
Commonwealth, Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency annual reports	1047
School districts, first class, first class A, change	1159
FISH, Camping, boat mooring and storage, commission lands, permits, fees ..	542
Editorial correction	314
Exemption, sales tax	1546
License year, change	541
Striped bass or rockfish, minimum length	238
FOOD, Donated by federal government, unauthorized transactions, penalties ..	250
Ice cream, regulation	420
Oleomargarine, margarine, butterine, regulation	1077
Preservatives, sulphur dioxide, use	1111
Weighing, measuring, packaging	988
FOOD STAMP PROGRAM, Cities, first class, adoption, appropriations	977
Counties, second class, adoption, appropriation	978
Counties, third to eighth class, adoption, appropriation	978
Department, Public Welfare, powers, duties	1118
FOREIGN JUDGMENTS, Filing, procedure	1157
FORESTS, Lands, land use agreements, camp sites, prohibition	1623
FUNERAL DIRECTORS, Corporate licensure, operation under individual stockholder	1006
G	
GAME, Antlerless deer licenses and tags, transfer, reissue prohibited	409
Antlerless deer, further defined	240
Birds, injuries, dogs, damages	1124
Bobwhite quail, release and retrap, permits	592
Disabled persons hunting from automobiles, authority of commission expanded; fees; permits, expiration date	232
Dog training areas, permits, counties, second class, increase	243
Falconry hunting, regulation, permits	1122
Field trials without permit, special dog training areas, increased fee ..	525
Lands, land use agreements, camp sites, prohibited	1623
Lands, sale or exchange, National Wildlife Refuges	406
Licenses, alien nonresident, sale further regulated	405
Resident hunter's, issuing agent, fee retained, increase	248
Tags, lost, replacement	410
Raccoon carcasses, sale	551
Regulated shooting grounds, three-day nonresident licenses, re- strictions	406
Special retriever dog training areas, fees, permits, regulation	410
Three-day nonresident hunting licenses, regulated shooting grounds, age 12	516
Unnaturalized foreign-born resident, redefined	642
Wild turkeys, tagging, removal, transporting, penalties	407
GAS, Bituminous coal mines, improper ventilation, withdrawal of men	1087
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, Allowances, increase	196
Compensation, increase	195
Election results, certification of votes for candidates	1109
Laws, marginal notes eliminated; underscoring	17

GENERAL ASSEMBLY—Continued	PAGE
Legislative printing clerk, printing, ordering, requisition	19
Members, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, right to vote	83
Officers and employes, number, duties, compensation	176
Retirement, election to come under class D-2, additional members, duties	239
Retirement, provisions changed	264
Stationery, supplies, equipment, officers, powers, duties	18
GENERAL FUND, Commonwealth realty, Allentown, Lehigh County, proceeds sale	1223
Danville, Montour County Industrial Development Corporation, disposition, proceeds, sale	1032
Mahoning Township, Montour County, proceeds, public sale	1022, 1023
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY, Correctional facilities, acquisition, lease ..	1237
Increased borrowing capacity, allocations	1452
Reports, increased borrowing capacity, allocations, leases	1446
GERIATRIC CENTERS, Public assistance, included	15
Services, admissions, costs	13
GIFTS, Income, interest, Fiduciaries Act	1198
Minors, bank redefined to include credit unions	1198
Minors, custodial property, insurance policies, annuity contracts included	1198
GLADE TOWNSHIP, WARREN COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, acquisition, use, Warren State Hospital	1445
GLASS, Doors, public buildings, safety requirements, violations	1028
GOLF CARTS, Self-propelled, exemption, motor vehicle registration	85
GOOD SAMARITANS, Nurses, registered, acting in emergencies, civil liability, exemption	51
GOVERNOR, Commonwealth participation, federal Economic Opportunity Act, Appalachian Regional Development Act, powers, duties	107
Constitution, proclamation, amendments, numbering, section, article headings	345
Delaware River Bridge compact, congressional approval, duties	704
Judges, court of common pleas, Philadelphia, appointment	5
Judges, Philadelphia County Court, appointment	6
Local Government Day April 15, proclamation	25
GRAPES, Herbicides, use restricted, powers, Department, Agriculture	517
GREAT DANE, State Dog	331
GUARDIANS, Fiduciaries, claims barred when not presented at audit	1196
Incompetents' estates, appointment, acts done, validation	236
Minors, insurance benefits, acquit, discharge, receipt	1154
H	
HANDICAPPED PERSONS, Buildings, accessibility	459
Buildings, specifications, contracts awarded, exclusion	1613
Children, brain damaged, muscular dystrophied, State school subsidies	1029
Permits, game, hunting from automobiles	232

INDEX TO LAWS.

(25a)

HANDICAPPED PERSONS—Continued	PAGE
School children, hard of hearing, State reimbursements	1214
School children, terminology changed to exceptional	1209, 1211
Special registration plates, motor vehicles; parking restriction exemption	839
HARNES RACING, Funds, disposition of moneys	301
Racing days, number increased	573
School districts, first class, tax permanent; tax, water and sewage facilities, access roads, Secretary Commerce	1575
HARRISBURG, DAUPHIN COUNTY, Commonwealth real property, conveyance	488
HAWKERS AND PEDDLERS, Carbon County, special acts, repeal	564
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES TRANSPORTATION ACT, Enactment	657
HEALTH, Counties, agreements, Federal government; appropriations	258
Rabies, dogs, quarantine	1124
Services, school districts, first class A	1041
HEARINGS, Air pollution, public	1520
Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission, three members	1225
Post conviction	1580
Workmen's Compensation, time for holding prescribed	431
HELICOPTERS see AVIATION	
HERBICIDES, Grape, use restricted, powers, Department, Agriculture	517
HIGHWAYS, Access roads, harness racing revenues	1575
Cities, construction under State Highway Law	1009
Hazardous substances, transportation	657
Lackawanna County, study, survey, Department, Highways	94
Limited access, connection, routes, other states; lighting costs	443
Filing plans, Commonwealth payment	349
Informations	113
Municipalities, fines, abandonment, vehicles	576
State, Bethlehem, Lehigh and Northampton counties, relocation	251
Portion of route in Lebanon County deleted	453
Pre-stressed beams, bids	1242
Route, Bethlehem, Lehigh County, deleted	39
Route, Rochester Borough, Beaver County, change	1083
State Highway Commission, programs, changes	1088
State Highway Commission, projects, availability, funds	1110
HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM PROJECTS, Boroughs, townships, county appropriations	37
HOLIDAYS, Bank, Monday following certain Saturdays	534
Local Government Day, April 15	25
School, Memorial Day	1508
HOSPITALS, Chronic disease cases, agreements, counties, appropriations	350
Licensure, regulation	1881
Nursing care, post hospital, private home	299
Phenylketonuria, metabolic disease tests, infants	497
Research, use of dogs, kennel licenses	1124
State grants for mental health centers, not liens; satisfaction	252
HOUSE TRAILERS, Removal to evade taxes, penalties	445

	PAGE
HOUSING, Injunctions, certain complaints	1523
Unfit dwellings, cities, rent nonpayment	1534
HUFF VILLAGE, WEST WHEATFIELD TOWNSHIP, Indiana County, Bridge, Conemaugh River	1880
HUMAN RELATIONS, Commission, hearings, three members	1225
Employers, fraternal associations, extension; enforcement, penalties	1525
Fair practices notices, distribution	1224
Housing complaints, injunctions; local commissions	1523
Orders, enforcement, court in county of hearing	1589
Religious, educational institutions, unfair practices	1225
HUNTING, see GAME	
I	
ICE CREAM, The Ice Cream Law, adoption	420
INCOME, Fiduciary interests, when due	1198
INCOMPATIBLE OFFICES, Auditors, townships, second class, school districts	1025
Townships, second class, auditors	36
INCOMPETENTS, Claims barred when not presented at audit	1195
Funeral expenses	1190
INCOMPETENTS' ESTATES ACT OF 1955, Guardian, appointment, acts of, validation	236
Jurisdiction of person, incompetent, Orphans' Court, validation	235
INDEBTEDNESS, School districts, first and first A classes, increase; bond issue, election	1007
INDIANA STATE COLLEGE, Redesignation as Indiana University of Penn- sylvania	1113
INDIANA UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, Designation, Indiana State College	1113
INDIGENT PERSONS, Burial, maximum cost, increase	1162, 1162
INDUSTRIAL BOARD, Women's labor law, regulations, promulgation	1012
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, Boroughs, real property sales, advertising not required	257
Cities, third class, appropriations, limitation removed	1120
Commonwealth real property, conveyance, Thompsettown, Juniata County	583
Counties, real property, acquisition	452
Counties, second class, real property, sale, lease	431
Danville Corporation, Montour County, sale, Commonwealth realty ..	1032
Loans, industrial parks, multiple tenancy building projects	646
Loans, Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority	42
Municipal employes retirement, extension	1588
State highway study, survey, Lackawanna County, encouragement ..	94
INFANTS, see CHILDREN, MINORS	
INFORMATION, Confidential under public assistance law	389
INSPECTORS, Weights and measures, duties	988

INDEX TO LAWS.

(27a)

	PAGE
INSTALLMENT LAND CONTRACTS, Regulation, cities, first class, counties, second class	115
INSTITUTION DISTRICTS, Burial costs, indigents, increase	1162
Children, care, services; payments, Department, Public Welfare	1003
Dependents, foster home care; public nursing home care, eligibility ..	523
INSTITUTIONS, Child-caring, payments local authorities, Department, Public Welfare	1003
Correctional, annual reports, Department, Justice	1140
Oleomargarine, serving, sale, regulations	1077
INSURANCE, Anthracite and Bituminous Coal Mine Subsidence Fund, rates, longer policies	328
Assessments, expenses, Committee on Valuation of Securities, continued	1
Companies, stock ownership, profit limitations, penalties	671
Contracts, townships, second class	1619
Counties, third to eighth class, escrow moneys same as county funds	62
Domestic stock companies, proxies, voting securities	675
Free insurance for purchases, exceptions	1153
Hospitalization, retired school employes, deductions	833
Hospitalization, State employes, retirement, deductions, conversion rights	537
Investments, loans, transferred employes	77
Life, nonforfeiture benefits, cash surrender values	1570
Life companies, separate account allocations, investments	1151
Managers, exclusive general agents, licensure	1172
Minors, benefits, acquit, discharge	1154
Minors, gifts to, custodial property	478
Occupational disease, insurers' liability	1554
Optometric services, reimbursement	1247
State highways, pre-stressed beams	1242
State, Secretary, Property and Supplies, broker of record	1624
Unlicensed insurers, surplus lines	1509
Workmen's Compensation, insurer liability, etc.	1552
INTEREST, Annuities, retirement systems, counties, third class, crediting ..	111
Retirement systems, counties, fourth class, crediting	142
Retirement systems, counties, fifth to eighth class, crediting	109
Fiduciary interests, when due	1198
INVESTMENTS, Building and loan associations, additional	465, 1169
Fiduciaries, mortgage secured bonds, further regulated	1291
Fiduciaries, municipal non-debt revenue bonds	103
Financial institutions, administration, foreign fiduciaries	981
Insurance companies, life, allocated accounts	1151
Insurance companies, real property, transferred employes	77
Prudent man rule, obligations, governmental instrumentalities	1290
Public auditorium authorities, additional	352

J

JUDGES, Common pleas, additional, second district	1256
Additional, seventh district	1564
Additional, thirty-second district	1027
Additional, thirty-second district, effective date	1073
Additional, thirty-sixth district	1876
Federal Court, solemnization, marriages	983

JUDGES—Continued	PAGE
Juvenile Court, Allegheny County, additional	128
Salary increases	1602
Superior Court, expenses, increase	1255
Supreme Court, expense allowances, increase	1254
JUDGMENTS, Foreign, filing, procedure	1157
JUDICIAL DISTRICTS, Second, additional judge, common pleas	1256
Seventh, additional judge, common pleas	1564
Thirty-second, additional judge, common pleas	1027
Thirty-second, additional judge, common pleas, effective date	1073
Thirty-sixth, additional judge, common pleas	1876
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, Appeals from judgment to improper court, transfers	298
L	
LABELS, Non-alcoholic beverages	385
LABOR, Fair employment practices, notices, posting	1224
Inmate, non-penal institutions	1215
Minors, physical examinations, changes	1590
Women, work hours, safety requirements, penalties, further regulated	1012
LABORATORIES, Crime detection, counties, third class	1054
Research, use of dogs, kennel licenses	1124
LACKAWANNA COUNTY, State highway, study, survey, Department, High- ways	94
LANDLORD AND TENANT, Exemption from execution, office machinery, vending machines	97
Rent nonpayment, unfit dwellings, cities	1534
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, Licensure, regulation	1527
LARCENY, Dogs	1124
LAWS, Advance copies, printing	553
Marginal notes, eliminated; underscoring	17
LEASES, Correctional facilities	1237
Counties, third to eighth class, parking facilities	1048
Department, Forests and Waters, length, circumstances	521
LEAVES, School employes, area-vocational technical boards	254
School employes, rights extended	255
State Colleges, salaries, sickness	1856
State employes, sick, holidays, further regulated	95
LEBANON COUNTY, State highway route, portion deleted	453
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU, Constitution, section headings, preparation	345
LEHIGH COAL AND NAVIGATION COMPANY, Rights confirmed by 1818 (P. L. 197), repeal, 1822 (P. L. 21)	220
LEHIGH RIVER, Navigation, repeal 1818 (P. L. 197)	220
LICENSURE, Atomic energy, radiation control	1625
Chiropractic, definition, change	1040

INDEX TO LAWS.

(29a)

LICENSURE—Continued

	PAGE
Cold storage warehouses, redefined, reports, records	1608
Day care centers, adults, children, nursing homes, maternity homes, hospitals	1881
Dogs	1124
Fertilizer, manufacturers; distributors, cancellation	144
Fish, license year, change	541
Funeral directors, corporate licenses, individual stockholder	1006
Game, alien nonresident, sale	405
Antlerless deer, transfer, reissue prohibited	409
Lost, replacement	410
Resident hunter's, fee retained by issuing agent, increase ..	248
Three-day nonresident, regulated shooting grounds, age 12 ..	516
Insurance, managers, exclusive general agents	1172
Insurance, placement, unlicensed insurers, surplus lines	1509
Landscape Architects' Registration Law, adoption	1527
Liquor, conventions, trade shows, city premises, cities, first class ...	1106
New distributor, importing distributor, further regulated ..	1149
Tort liability, off premises customer damages, liability	1144
Malt, brewed beverages, issuance and transfer, further regulated ...	151
Milk haulers	1095
Money or credit, transmitted for a fee, business regulated	490
Motor vehicles, limited, suspensions	1886
Mobilehome salesmen	499
Suspensions, further regulated	256
Oleomargarine, issued under 1947 (P. L. 1154), no refund	1077
Podiatry, redefinition	985
Practical nurses, educational requirements	1295
LIENS, Cities, first class, redemption, uninhabited residential property, tax or municipal claim	383
Decedents' realty, protection	1199
Municipal, validation	29
Museums receiving Commonwealth appropriations, satisfaction	127
State funds, hospitals for mental health centers, not liens; satisfaction	252
Tax, United States, filing notices	1036
LIFE SAVING EQUIPMENT, Boroughs, appropriations	11
LINENS, Supply, regulation	1598
LIQUID FUELS, Counties, payments from county fund	1614
Municipalities, allocations	588
Allocations, payment, obligations	325
Use, traffic signs, signals	987
LIQUOR, Beer distributors, sales below cost, prohibition, repeal 1951 (P. L. 90), sections 480-487	716
Licensee liability, customer injuries, third persons, off premises	1144
Licenses, cities, first class, trade shows, conventions, banquets	1106
New distributor, importing distributor, further regulated ..	1149
Stadiums, Public Auditorium Authorities Law	979
Malt beverage tax law, paying tax, refunds, changes; bonds, import- ing agents; penalties	64
Malt, brewed beverages, licenses, issuance and transfer	151
Malt, brewed beverages, quantity, sale	346
Minors' crimes, fines, payment, political subdivisions	707
Notice, violations; financial interest, filing; suspensions, fines	1301
State stores, cities, first class, notice	306
State stores, receipts, brand eliminated	642

	PAGE
LIVESTOCK, Commercial slaughtering, regulation	519
Dogs, damages	1124
LOANS, Building and loan associations, additional	1169
Building and loan associations, mortgage, provisions broadened; edu- cational	465
Business development corporations, financial institutions, limits revised	171
Industrial development agencies, industrial parks, multiple-tenancy building projects	646
Insurance companies, transferred employes	77
Mortgages, Pennsylvania State University, tax free	1052
Municipal Borrowing Law, Department, Community Affairs replaces Department, Internal Affairs	1892
Municipal Borrowing Law, liquid fuels allocations, municipalities, use	325
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, first year stu- dents; maximum, increase	53
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, further regulated ..	42
School districts, temporary, salary increases, professional employes ..	1057
State Highway and Bridge Authority, increased borrowing capacity ..	1069
LOCAL GOVERNMENT DAY, Observance, April 15	25
LOCAL TAX ENABLING ACT, Adoption	1257
LOWER MERION TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, sale, conveyance	984
M	
MACHINERY, Exemption, execution, landlord and tenant	97
MAGISTRATES, Payment, constables by check, records	326
MAHONING TOWNSHIP, MONTOUR COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, public sale, conveyance	1022, 1023
Commonwealth realty, sale	1032
MALT AND BREWED BEVERAGES, see LIQUOR	
MALT BEVERAGE TAX LAW, Tax payment, refunds, changes; bonds, im- porting agents; penalties	64
MANUFACTURING, Oleomargarine, regulation	1077
MARGARINE, see OLEOMARGARINE	
MARRIAGE, Solemnization, Federal Court judges	983
MARSHALL TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Commonwealth real property, exchange, Cranberry Township, Butler County	1085
MATERNITY HOMES, Licensure, regulation	1881
MATHER MILL, Acquisition, Whitmarsh Township, Montgomery County, gift, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1056
MAYORS, Cities, second class, salary, maximum limitation removed	537
Cities, second class A, minimum salary	1166
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE, see PUBLIC ASSISTANCE	

INDEX TO LAWS.

(31a)

	PAGE
MENTAL HEALTH, Centers, State grants not liens; satisfaction	252
Commissioner, criminal population study	1241
Criminals, psychological treatment, etc., correctional facility	1189
Criminals, sex offenses, confinement period, psychiatric examination lengthened	1142
Epileptics, mental defectives, parents' liability	600
Nursing homes, licensure, regulation	1881
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITIES ACT OF 1963, Eminent domain, exemptions	1245
MIDDLE STATES ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGES AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS, Accreditation, State colleges becoming universities	1113
MILK, Consumer interests, member of commission, Bureau, Consumer Affairs	1870
Cooperatives further regulated, corporate officers, violations	1101
Financial statement, annual, dealers	1073
Haulers, licensure, records, reports, exemptions	1095
Hearings, evidence, consumer questions	1097
Price fixing further regulated, consumer demand	1098
MILK CONTROL COMMISSION, Financial statements, milk dealers	1073
Membership, consumer interests, representation; Bureau, Consumer Affairs	1870
MINES AND MINING, Anthracite and Bituminous Coal Mine Subsidence Fund, administrative expenses, rates, votes, longer policies	328
Clean Streams Law, mine drainage; permits	372
Coal, abandoned, powers and duties, Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	120
Coal, abandoned, water pollution alleviation program, appropriation .	1075
Flooding, culm bank fires, departmental powers	597
Occupational disease, pneumoconiosis	695
Open pit or strip, lands affected, acquisition, reclamation	216
Pennsylvania Anthracite Coal Mine Act, adoption	721
Ventilation, improper, bituminous mines, withdrawal of men	1087
MINORS, see also CHILDREN	
Females, employment, misstatement, age	1012
Gifts, bank includes credit union	1053
Gifts, custodial property, insurance included	478
Infants, phenylketonuria, metabolic disease tests	497
Insurance benefits, acquit, discharge	1154
Labor, physical examinations, changes	1590
Liquor violations, fines, payment political subdivisions	707
Medical assistance, application	1567
Youth development centers, counseling, employment; earnings; foster home placement	532
MOBILEHOMES, Removal to evade taxes, penalties	445
Salesmen, licensure	499
MONEY, Transmittal for fee, business regulated, licensure	490
MONONGAHELA RIVER, Bridge, Washington, Allegheny Counties, con- struction, Department, Highways	63
MORTGAGES, Loans, Pennsylvania State University, tax free	1052
Pennsylvania Industrial Mortgage Act (1963, P. L. 1106), repeal ...	229
Secured, investments by fiduciaries, further regulated	1291

	PAGE
MOTION PICTURES, Admissions, tax exempt, except cities, second class	370
MOTORCYCLES, see MOTOR VEHICLES	
MOTOR LICENSE FUND, Appropriation, Department, Public Instruction, school safe driving program	1046
Commonwealth realty, sale, proceeds, Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County	984
Conemaugh River bridge, appropriation	1880
Hazardous Substances Transportation Act, appropriations	657
MOTOR VEHICLES, Abandonment, penalties, suspensions; fines, disposition . .	576
Accident reports, filing, extension	93
Brake linings; oversize vehicle permits, helicopter transport	1485
Brake requirements; combination defined	1488
Common carrier, contract carrier, Public Utility Law, hauling saw logs, veneer logs, excluded	244
Dealer, Miscellaneous Motor Vehicle Business, defined; registration; plates; fees; penalties	332
Farm vehicles, registration, exemption	581
Fees, magistrates, summary convictions, hearing demanded	986
Golf carts, self-propelled, exemption from registration	85
Height, increased	1038
Hunting from, disabled persons, game permits	232
Informations, violations, filing, time changed	667
Informations, violations, limited access highways	113
Learner's permits, fees, appropriation, school safe driving programs, deletion	1045
Length, attached devices, combinations, increase	1039
Length, combinations incapable of dismemberment	1050
Licenses, limited, suspensions	1886
Limitation of actions, violations, section 835	448
Loads, adjustment of positions	418
Motorcycles, inspection; penalties	142
Overweights, sales, disposition of proceeds, priority	1584
Parking facilities, counties, third to eighth class	1048
Point system, license suspensions; speed limits, buses, increase	1497
Rates, common carrier by	1165
Reckless driving, private property	108
Registration, certificate of title, farm tractors, exception	569
Certificate of title, transfer to surviving spouse	666
Transfer, application, time extension	447
Registration plates, application for transfer, time changed	446
Registration plates, handicapped persons; exemption, parking restric- tions	839
Reweighing; additional penalty; editorial changes	416
River rescue organizations, warning devices authorized; right of way	259
Salesmen's License Act	499
School buses, passing; flashing signal lights, discharging, receiving pupils	296
School safe driving program, appropriation, Department, Public In- struction	1046
Courses, teacher aides	1620
State reimbursement, nonpublic schools included	1506
Signal lamps, additional authorized	382
Signs, illuminated, taxicabs, use	540
Speed, minimum, limited access highways, turnpikes	458
Summary conviction, fees, with hearing	715
Suspensions, further regulated	256

MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued	PAGE
Tires, condition, further regulated	1216
Tires, ice grips, tire studs authorized	317
Tractors, parked, visibility, lights	450
Traffic signals, political subdivision boundary lines, erection, costs ..	475
MUNICIPAL BORROWING LAW, Liquid fuels allocations, municipalities, payment, obligations	325
MUNICIPAL CLAIMS, Boroughs, cities third class, townships, validation	29
Cities, first class, uninhabited residential property sold for, redemption	383
MUNICIPALITIES, Air pollution, applicability	1520
Appropriations, anti-poverty programs, Federal Economic Opportunity Act of 1964	92
Bicycles, owner unknown, disposition surplus personal property ...	1055
Consolidation, court of common pleas, notice, State Board of Education	139
Cooperation, non-adjointing political subdivisions, authorities	22
Counties, third class, county crime detection laboratories, police training schools	1054
Fines, abandonment, vehicles, use, highways	576
Dogs running at large	1124
Liquor, shoplifting violations, payments	707
Harness racing revenues, distribution, Secretary, Commerce	1575
Liquid fuels, allocations	588
Liquid fuels, allocations, payment, obligations, Municipal Borrowing Law	325
Mass transportation, State grants	163
Non-debt revenue bonds, payment other than annual installments, sinking fund payments	101
Non-debt revenue bonds, refunding, exchange issue	102
Ordinances, tax-levying, filing, Department, Community Affairs ...	1902, 1903
Parking facilities, leases from counties, third to eighth class	1048
Pigeons, racing, carrier, regulation	149
Railroad passenger stations, acquisition	1117
Sewage treatment plants, Commonwealth payments	25
State department, Community Affairs, creation	1849
Tax collectors, compensation, time of fixing	1145
Taxation, admissions to motion picture theaters	370
Traffic signals, boundary lines, erection, costs	475
Traffic signs and signals, expenditures liquid fuels tax funds	987
Water redistribution, permission	1155
MUSEUMS, Appropriations, Commonwealth, satisfaction, liens	127
N	
NAMES, Building and loan associations, changes	465
Change, townships, second class	455
Civil service, cities, third class, eligibility lists, reduction	579
Corporations, business, engineers, surveyors	570
Funeral directors, individual stockholder	1006
Nonprofit, engineers, surveyors	569
Fictitious, engineers, surveyors	571
NATIONAL GUARD, Assistant Adjutant General for Air, Assistant Adjutant General for Army, rank	59

	PAGE
NEW FLORENCE BOROUGH, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, Bridge Conemaugh River	1880
NEW JERSEY, Delaware Valley Urban Area Compact, non-representation, exception	678
NOTARIES PUBLIC, Counties, second class, signature, registration, clerk of courts	222
NOTICES, Coal, severance, surface support, deeds, applicability	505
Dogs, running at large, owner	1124
Fair employment practices	1224
Liquor violations, prerequisite to penalty	1301
Oleomargarine, serving in eating places, institutions, requirements	1077
State Liquor Stores, cities, first class	306
Tax liens, United States, filing	1036
Zoning changes, cities, third class, Board of Assessment and Revision of Taxes	552
NURSES, Membership, Advisory Health Board	1300
Practical, licensure, educational requirements, changes	1295
Public school, attending parochial school children, inclusion, School Employees' Retirement Act	830
Public school, provision per number of pupils, change	1041
Registered, acting in emergencies, civil liability, exemption	51
NURSING HOMES, Regulation, licensure	1881

O

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE, Additional payments, increased benefits, further defined	695
Firefighters' diseases redefined; Commonwealth liability	1121
Insurers' liability	1554
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES, see also COMPENSATION, RETIREMENT	
Boroughs, newly organized, election	415
Cities, second class, fire, felony conviction, summary dismissal	1221
Counties, fair, park, recreation board, membership, terms, changes ..	1213
Department, Community Affairs, certain, transfer from Department, Internal Affairs	1849
Federal government, poll tax, repeal	1143
Fire marshal, assistant, counties, third class, appointment	62
General Assembly, number, duties, compensation	176
Insurance companies, loans, investments, transferred employees	77
Legislative printing clerk, printing, ordering, requisition	19
Public school, retired, hospitalization premiums, deductions	833
School districts, area vocational-technical boards, leaves of absence	254
Leaves, rights extended	255
Leaves, sickness, injury, death, further regulated	1180
State, compensation increases	193
Compensation, increases, when effective	451
Sick leave, leaves and holidays	95
State Planning Board, transfer to Department, Community Affairs ..	1899
Thaddeus Stevens Trade School, leaves of absence with pay	718
Townships, second class, auditors, incompatible offices	36
Second class, compensation, fixing, appointed accountants, prohibition	457
Second class, secretaries, treasurers, compensation	23

INDEX TO LAWS.

(35a)

	PAGE
OLD PERSONS, see AGED	
OLEOMARGARINE, Regulation	1077
OPTIONAL THIRD CLASS CITY CHARTER LAW, Incorrect reference change, section 231	526
OPTOMETRY, Services, inclusion in Nonprofit Corporation Law	1250
Services, insurance contracts, reimbursements	1247
ORDINANCES, Cities, second class A, compiling, codifying, recodifying, re- enacting	531
Cities, third class, previously attached to ordinance book, validation .	75
Tax-levying, filing, Department, Community Affairs	1902
Towns, valid when attached to ordinance book	230
Townships, first class, sidewalk reconstruction, original ordinance	708
Townships, second class, sidewalk reconstruction, original ordinance ..	709
ORPHANS' COURTS, see COURTS	

P

PACKAGES, Weights and Measures Act of 1965	988
PARKING, Authorities, powers, duties, further prescribed; terminal facilities ..	224
Counties, third to eighth class, facilities, authorities, leases	1048
PARKS, Commonwealth real property, conveyance, Thompsettown, Juniata County	583
Townships, second class, tax levies, limitation removed	42
PAROLE AND PROBATION, Sentencing, periodic review, Board, Probation and Parole	1142
Services, further regulation; Commonwealth payments to counties ..	1230
PENAL INSTITUTIONS, see also CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES	
Counties, sixth class, extension to 1921 (P. L. 579)	1577
Transfers, extent broadened	1184
PENALTIES, Bombs, false information, maximum, increase	41
Malt Beverage Tax Law	64
Vessels, county of registry, advertising, violations	218
Wells, sealing, increase	237
PENNSYLVANIA ANTHRACITE COAL MINE ACT, Adoption	721
PENNSYLVANIA BITUMINOUS COAL MINE ACT, Improper ventilation, withdrawal of men	1087
PENNSYLVANIA BOARD OF PAROLE, Name changed to Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole	1230
PENNSYLVANIA BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE, Name change, increase in membership, powers and duties, Advisory Committee	1230
Name change, Pennsylvania Board of Parole; periodic review	1142
Pre-sentence investigations	1187
Psychiatric, psychological, personnel assignments	1241
PENNSYLVANIA DRUG, DEVICE AND COSMETIC BOARD, Additional member, veterinarian	464

	PAGE
PENNSYLVANIA FAIR FUND, Disposition of moneys	301
PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION, Land use agreements, camp sites, prohibition	1623
PENNSYLVANIA GRAPE HERBICIDES ACT, Adoption	517
PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY, Direc- tors, qualifications; loans, first year, maximum increase; appropriations	53
Fund, State insurance fees	1624
Reports, annual, further regulated	1047
Scholarships, needy students	1546
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION, Bloody Spring land acquisition, Upper Augusta Township, Northumberland County Commonwealth real property, acquisition, Mather Mill, Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County	717
Fort Franklin replica, appropriation	1056
General Assembly members, right to vote; terms, non-legislative mem- bers; quorum	1508
William Penn Memorial Museum, Archives Building, dedication, ap- propriation	83
PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION, Employers, fra- ternal associations, extension; enforcement, penalties	587
Fair practices notices, distribution	1525
Hearings, three members	1224
Housing complaints, injunction; local commission	1225
Orders, enforcement, court in county of hearing	1523
Religious educational institutions, unfair practices	1589
PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL MORTGAGE ACT, Repeal (1963, P. L. 1106)	1225
PENNSYLVANIA LOYALTY ACT, Teachers, State colleges, citizenship de- claration, exclusion	229
PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL GUARD, Disability, active service, compensa- tion	639
Retirement, membership	249
PENNSYLVANIA OUTSTANDING AERONAUTICAL ACHIEVEMENT AWARD, Adoption	264
PENNSYLVANIA REDEVELOPMENT AREA ECONOMIC COOPERATION AND IMPLEMENTATION ACT, Loans, industrial development agencies; definition changes	841
PENNSYLVANIA SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT, Adoption	646
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, Court martial, secret ballots; transcript, accused	1535
Hazardous substances, transportation, duties	123
Widows, pensions	657
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY, Bonds, loans secured by mortgages etc., tax free	1164
Counties, third to eighth class, appropriations, nonprofit trusts, facilities	60
PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE, Hazardous substances, transportation	657

INDEX TO LAWS.

(37a)

	PAGE
PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM GIFTS TO MINORS ACT, Bank includes credit union	1053
PENSIONS, Blind, State Blind Pension Law of 1965	400
PERMITS, Bobwhite quail, release and retrap	592
Bridges, second class townships, repair	539
Camping, boat mooring and storage, Fish Commission lands	542
Clean Streams Law, coal mines	372
Combinations, motor vehicles incapable of dismemberment, fees ...	1050
Dog training areas, counties, second class	243
Falconry hunting, fees	1122
Game, field trials without permit, special dog training areas	525
Helicopter transport, oversize vehicles	1485
Hunting, disabled persons, expiration date	232
Special retriever dog training areas	410
Water redistribution	1155
PERSONAL PROPERTY, Bicycles, owner unknown, not escheatable, disposition, municipalities	1055
PHENYLKETONURIA, Infants, tests, physicians, hospitals	497
PHILADELPHIA, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Welfare to Military Affairs	1610
Correctional facility, criminological diagnosis	1189
County Court, additional judges	6
Courts, common pleas, two additional; judges, appointment	5
Magistrates, payments to constables by check, records	326
Records, destruction, reproduction	327
Wards, creation, division, realignment, procedure	7
PHILADELPHIA COMMERCIAL MUSEUM, Liquor licenses and sales, banquets	1106
PHYSICIANS, Advisory Health Board, membership	1300
Phenylketonuria, metabolic disease tests, infants	497
PIGEONS, Racing, carrier, regulation	149
PLANNING, Delaware Valley Urban Area, compact, regional agency	153
PODIATRY, Redefined	985
POLICE, Boroughs, towns, townships, retirement, age, service	643
Boroughs, townships, first and second classes, reduction in rank ...	219
Capitol, Commonwealth, jurisdiction extended	553
Cities, second class, civil service, felony conviction, dismissal	1177
Second class, retirement, increased benefits, contributions ..	687
Second class, retirement, payments to beneficiaries, increase	308
Second class A, retirement, spouses; members' contributions;	
city appropriations	835
Third class, minimum salaries, increments	1006
Third class, overtime, compensation	28
Third class, retirement, payments, widows, children	462
Counties, second class, appointment, examination, maximum age; re-	
retirement age redefined	1115
Counties, third to eighth class, appropriations, radio, telecommunica-	
tions networks	9
Dogs, running at large, duties	1124
Emergency care, exemption, civil liability	498

POLICE—Continued	PAGE
Informations, filing violations, Vehicle Code, time changed	667
Municipalities, retirement, member contributions, reduction, elimination	1042
Pennsylvania State, court martials, secret ballot; transcript; accused . .	123
Pennsylvania State, payments to widows	1164
Special, townships, first class, compensation, pension ineligibility	1044
Special school, boroughs, compensation	10
Special school, townships, second class, compensation	121
Townships, second class, contracts, services, adjacent cities	152
Training schools, counties, third class	1054
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, Appropriations, anti-poverty programs, Federal	
Economic Opportunity Act of 1964	92
Person included in Penal Code	1570
Recreation, county appropriations	138
POLL TAX, Federal employes, repeal	1143
POPULATION, Townships, second class, election, additional supervisors	82
PRACTICAL NURSES, Licensure, educational requirements	1295
PRESERVATIVES, Sulphur dioxide, use, certain foods	1111
PRICE FIXING, Milk, further regulation, consumer demand	1098
PRINTING, Laws, marginal notes eliminated; underscoring	17
Legislative, order, legislative printing clerk	19
Printed materials, purchases, officers of House and Senate, powers	18
PROBATION, see PAROLE AND PROBATION	
PROTHONOTARIES, Fees, counties, fourth class	388
Philadelphia, records, destruction, reproduction	327
PROXIES, Domestic insurance stock companies, voting securities	675
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, Eligibility further regulated; confidential information; editorial changes	389
Food stamp program; public nursing home care; contracts, nonprofit corporations, limitations removed	1118
Geriatric center care	15
Medical assistance, application, bond	1567
Departmental regulations, federal contributions	381
Federal funds unavailable	1074
Post hospital care, nursing, private home of patient	299
PUBLIC DEFENDER, Counties, second class, powers, duties	130
PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT BOARD, Actuarial investigations, duties	1146
PUBLIC UTILITIES, Common carrier, contract carrier by motor vehicle, hauling saw logs, veneer logs excluded	244
Common carrier, municipalities cannot require operation, railroad passenger station	1117
Railroads, board members	1587
Rates, common carrier by motor vehicle	1165
PUBLICATIONS, State, Department, Property and Supplies, powers and duties	553

R

RABIES, Dogs, quarantine	1124
RADIO, Counties, third to eighth class, appropriations, police, fire, public safety	9
RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS; Regulation, control	1625
RAILROAD STATIONS, Acquisition, municipalities, townships, authorities, counties	1117
RAILROADS, Public Utility Commission subjects, members of board, validations	1587
RATES, Common carrier by motor vehicle	1165
REAL PROPERTY, After built, boroughs, assessment, clarification	220
Cities, third class, assessment, clarification; tax liability	365
Counties, assessment, clarification; tax liability of owners ..	364
School districts, reassessment	175
Townships, first class, assessment, clarification; tax liability	367
Townships, second class, assessment, clarification; tax liability	368
Boroughs, sales, industrial development program, advertising not required	257
Cities, first class, residential uninhabited, tax or municipal claim, redemption	383
Clean Streams Law, responsibilities, owners, occupiers	372
Commonwealth, acquisition, Conewago Township, Dauphin County	1220
Acquisition, correctional facilities	1237
Acquisition, correctional facilities, criminological diagnosis	1189
Acquisition, gift, Mather Mill, Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County	1056
Acquisition, gift, Upper Augusta Township, Northumberland County (Bloody Spring)	717
Acquisition, Glade Township, Warren County, use, Warren State Hospital, appropriation	1445
Conveyance, Bristol Borough, amended deed, restrictions liberalized (1947, P. L. 131)	838
Conveyance, Department, Welfare to Department, Military Affairs, Philadelphia	1610
Conveyance, Harrisburg, Dauphin County	488
Conveyance, Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County, public, private sale	984
Conveyance, Tamaqua, Schuylkill County	489
Conveyance, Thompsontown, Juniata County	583
Conveyance, Upper St. Clair Township School District, Allegheny County	598
Department, Forests and Waters, leases, length, circumstances	521
Exchange, Bensalem Township, Bucks County	484
Exchange, Marshall Township, Allegheny County, Cranberry Township, Butler County	1085
Forest and game lands, use agreements, camp sites, prohibition	1623
Lease, Collier Township School District, Allegheny County	1090
Public sale, conveyance, Mahoning Township, Montour County	1022, 1023
Sale, Allentown, Lehigh County, Department, Public Welfare	1223
Sale, coal lands, open pit, strip, appropriation, administrative expenses	1076

REAL PROPERTY—Continued

PAGE

Sale, Mahoning Township, Danville Borough, Montour County	1032
Conservation, county covenants with owners	1292
Construction deficiencies, actions limited	1183
Corporations, business, validations	1305
Corporations, nonprofit, validations	1406
Counties, acquisition, industrial development	452
Parking facilities, leases, municipalities	1048
Second class, sale, lease, industrial development agencies ..	431
Third class, assessment records, listing, valuation, exemp- tions, exclusions	38
Decedents, liens	1199
Decedents, occupation further regulated	1201
Game lands, sale or exchange, National Wildlife Refuges	406
Housing authorities, acquisition, reconstruction, low income dwellings	1167
Installment land contracts, regulation, cities, first class, counties, second class	115
Insurance companies, investments, transferred employes	77
Landlord and tenant, execution, additional property, exemption ..	97
Open pit, strip mining, acquisition, condemnation, Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	216
Private, recreation purposes, encouragement	1860
Railroad passenger stations, acquisition, municipalities, counties, au- thorities	1117
State association, supervisors, townships, second class, powers	477
Taxation, first class A school districts, permanent tax	650
Taxation, local, builders' transfers in trade, exemption	294
Towns, acquisition, condemnation, aviation	253
Urban renewal, building and loan associations loans, investments ...	1169
RECORDER OF DEEDS, Counties, first class, exemption, sheriffs' deeds, in- formation, prothonotary	114
Limited access highways, filing plans, Commonwealth payment	349
RECORDS, Cities, third class, typewritten, printed, photostated, microfilmed, validity; recording, transcribing	75
Cold storage warehouses	1608
Corporations, business, legality, approval, Department, State	1305
Corporations, nonprofit, legality, approval, Department, State	1406
Department, Internal Affairs, transfer to Department, Community Affairs	1849
Employers, Women's Labor Law	1012
Magistrates, payment of constables by check	326
Milk haulers	1095
Photographing, Department, Property and Supplies, repeal	108
Prothonotary, Philadelphia, destruction, reproduction	327
Public, liquor pecuniary interest	1301
Tax-levying ordinances, filing, Department, Community Affairs ..	1902, 1903
Towns, when valid	230
Townships, second class, transcribed, validation	26
RECREATION, Appropriations, counties, third to eighth class, political sub- divisions	138
Boards, counties, composition, minimum and maximum members ..	1213
Boroughs, obligation limitations removed	75
Boroughs, townships, county appropriations	37
Cities, third class, board composition; school district board, appoint- ment	322
Counties, second class, fair and park board, composition	321
Counties, tax limitation, removal	125

RECREATION—Continued	PAGE
Private property, availability to public, encouragement	1860
Towns, board, composition; appointment, school district board	323
Townships, first class, tax limitation removed	476
Townships, second class, tax levies, limitation removed	42
REFERENDUM, Townships, second class, contracts, water supply, fire purposes	35
REFUNDS, Commonwealth moneys, without appropriation	134
Malt Beverage Tax Law, changes	64
Oleomargarine licenses under 1947, (P. L. 1154), none permitted	1077
RELIGION, Educational institutions, unfair practices	1225
RELIGIOUS LITERATURE, Elective secondary school courses	1144
REPEALS, Carbon County, hawkers, peddlers, special acts	564
Cities, first class, fence line disputes, determination by Bureau of Building Inspection (Section 3, 1917 P. L. 621)	58
Cities, first class, wards, creation, division, consolidation (1937 P. L. 2080)	7
Common Pleas Prothonotaries Fee Act (1961 P. L. 805), as to counties, fourth class	388
Commutation of sentences (1901 P. L. 166)	244
Department, Property and Supplies, photographing service, appropriation (1947 P. L. 1333)	108
Lehigh Coal and Navigation Company, rights confirmed by (1818 P. L. 197; 1822 P. L. 21)	220
Lehigh River, navigation (1818 P. L. 197)	220
Liquor, sales below cost, prohibition (1951 P. L. 90, Sections 480-487)	716
Pennsylvania Industrial Mortgage Act (1963 P. L. 1106)	229
Poll tax, federal employes (1933 P. L. 853, Section 203)	1143
Scholarships, State (Section 1612, School Code)	1886
REPORTS, Accident, motor vehicles, filing, extension	93
Auditors, controllers, counties, annual, date change	1160
Cold storage warehouse	1608
Correctional facilities, annual, Department, Justice	1140
Financial statements, annual, milk dealers	1073
General State Authority, further regulation	1446
Milk haulers	1095
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, annual, further regulated	1047
Registered electors, county boards of elections, filing changes	579
State Highway Commission projects	1110
Temple University, annual, to General Assembly, Governor	843
Vocational business and office education, State Board for Vocational Education	1150
Water pollution alleviation, abandoned coal mines	1075
RESCUE EQUIPMENT, Boroughs, appropriations	11
RETIREMENT, Cities, second class, benefits, additional persons	315
Second class, formerly ineligible employes, back payments	511
Second class, increased pensions, certain beneficiaries	310
Second class A, employes, benefits, contributions increased	48
Second class A, retired employes included	835
Third class, police, payments, widows, children	462
Community college personnel	651
Counties, second class, community college employes, exclusion	444
Second class, payments into fund	1597

RETIREMENT—Continued	PAGE
Third class, crediting interest; maximum limitation, county annuity, removal	111
Third class, credits, leaves of absence; increased allowances	558
Third class, involuntary discontinuance, age, service	509
Fourth class, crediting interest; county annuity, limitation removal; disability, members' annuity	148
Fourth class, credits, leaves of absence; increased allowances	560
Fourth class, involuntary, age, service provisions	528
Fifth to eighth class, crediting interest; maximum limitation, county annuity, removal	109
Fifth to eighth class, credits, leaves of absence; increased allowances	562
Fifth to eighth class, involuntary, age, service provisions ..	529
Firemen, cities, second class, increased benefits, contributions	679
Cities, second class, increased payments	312
Cities, third class, pension increase	1878
Municipal employes, accumulated deductions	1163
Municipal employes, act extended to industrial development agencies	1588
Pennsylvania State Police, widows' pensions	1164
Police, boroughs, towns, townships, age, service	643
Cities, second class, increased benefits, contributions	687
Cities, second class, payments to beneficiaries, increase	308
Cities, second class A, spouses; member contributions; city appropriations	835
Counties, second class, age redefined	1115
Municipalities, member contributions, reduction, elimination	1042
Special, townships, first class, ineligibility	1044
School employes, actuarial investigations	1146
Credit, service, further regulated	669
Former, increased allowances	167
Hospitalization, premiums, deductions	833
Military service credit	589
Paid from federal funds, eligibility	1174
Public school nurses attending parochial school children, inclusion	830
Supplemental benefits, increase; time for receipt extended ..	169
Variouly amended	198
State employes, Class D-2 additional members, duties	239
Hospitalization, deductions, conversion rights	537
Military service credit, back payments	1025
Supplemental benefits, increase; time for receipt extended ..	170
Variouly amended	264
RIVER RESCUE ORGANIZATIONS, Vehicles, warning devices authorized; right of way	259
ROCHESTER BOROUGH, BEAVER COUNTY, State highway route, change	1083

S

SAFETY, Counties, third to eighth class, telecommunications networks, appropriations	9
Eye protective devices, hazardous activities, schools, colleges, universities	215
Glass doors, public buildings requirements, violations	1028
Mines, bituminous coal, improper ventilation, withdrawal of men ..	1087

INDEX TO LAWS.

(43a)

	PAGE
SALES, Dogs, research kennel licenses	1124
Free insurance as inducement to purchase prohibited	1153
Motor vehicles, mobilehomes, licensure	499
Oleomargarine, regulation	1077
Tickets, premiums, resale	1869
SANITARY WATER BOARD, Bridges, second class townships, repair without permit	539
Clean Streams Law, power changed	372
Water pollution alleviation, abandoned coal mines program, annual reports	1075
SANITATION, Dog kennels, codes, Department, Agriculture	1124
SCHOLARSHIPS, State, repeal	1886
SCHOOL DISTRICTS, Area vocational-technical boards, professional, tem- porary professional employes, leaves of absence	254
Auditors, incompatible offices, townships, second class	1025
Auditors, independent, employment, standards	980
Brain damaged, muscular dystrophied children, maintenance, tuition, costs, State subsidies	1029
Building sites, reimbursements; return, non-user	1591
Buses, passing; flashing signal lights, discharging, receiving pupils	296
Census, election, additional supervisors, townships, second class	82
Children, handicapped redefined as exceptional	1209, 1211
Cities, third class, recreation boards	322
College certificates, courses in education	1568
Commonwealth reimbursements	1642
County superintendent, services, costs; audits, accountants	1565
Directors, additional, interim operating committee	20
Directors, election tie, casting lots	434
Driver education, State reimbursement, nonpublic schools included ..	1506
Educational meetings, attendance	141
Employes, salaries, leaves, sickness, injury, death, further regulated ..	1180
Equalizing tax levies, crossing county lines, alternative	1605
Expenses, travel, certain officers, increase, budget	380
First, first A classes, debt limits; increase	548
First A classes, debt limits, increase; bond issue, election ...	1007
First A classes, fiscal year, change authorized	1159
First class, additional real estate tax, permanent	512
First class, harness racing tax, permanent	1575
First class A, temporary real estate tax, permanent	650
Holiday, Memorial Day	1508
Independent, administrative units; directors, appointment	139
Interim operating committees, selection	1868
Nurses, maximum pupils; school health services, first class A districts	1041
Police, special, townships, first class, compensation	1044
Professional employes, leaves of absence, rights extended	255
Religious literature courses, elective, secondary school	1144
Reorganization, second, third and fourth class districts with first class A district; special school tax; election, controller, treasurer, deputies	86
Reorganization, voluntary	1034
Reorganized, directors, rights; county superintendent, term	262
Safe driving courses, teacher aides	1620
Safe driving program, appropriation	1046
Salaries, professional employes, Commonwealth reimbursement, loans, budget revisions	1057

SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Continued

	PAGE
Scholarships, repeal	1886
Special school police, compensation, boroughs	10
Supplies, first class, redefined, purchases	640
Taxation, assessment certification, first class or first class A districts, more than one municipality	91
Duplicate changes, editorial correction	1208
Levy under 1947 (P. L. 1145), when authorized	433
Rate limitation, levy; basis, second class districts	1606
Reassessment, after-built property	175
Teachers, part-time, special education, salary increase	523
Towns, recreation board	323
Township auditors, school district employment, incompatibility	36
Traffic signs and signals, appropriations	1002
Transportation, pupils, nonpublic schools, established routes	133
Tuition, emotionally, socially disturbed, increased maximum	1158
Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County, Commonwealth real property, conveyance	598
Vocational-technical education, institutes	1632
SCHOOLS, Eye protective devices, hazardous activities	215
SCIENCE, Research, use of dogs, kennel licenses	1124
Weather modification activities, prohibition penalties	677
SECRETARY, COMMERCE, Harness racing tax, distribution	1575
SECRETARY, COMMONWEALTH, Linen supply, regulation	1598
SECRETARY, HIGHWAYS, Pre-stressed beams, bids	1242
State Highway Commission, projects, direction to proceed	1110
SECRETARY, INTERNAL AFFAIRS, Weights and Measures Act of 1965, powers and duties	988
SECRETARY, MINES AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES, Water pollution alleviation, abandoned coal mines, duties, appropriation	1075
SECRETARY, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES, Insurance broker of record for State	1624
SECRETARY, PUBLIC WELFARE, Medical assistance, rules and regulations	1074
SECURITIES, Committee on valuation, insurance companies, expenses, assess- ments, continued	1
Insurance companies, limitations, ownership rights, penalties	671
Investments, financial institutions, administration, foreign fiduciary ..	981
Voting, domestic insurance stock companies, proxies	675
SEEDS, Certified, redefined	324
Pennsylvania Seed Act of 1947 (P. L. 426), Repeal	354
Pennsylvania Seed Act of 1965, Adoption	354
SEWAGE, Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Adoption	1535
SEWAGE DISPOSAL, Harness racing revenues, distribution for, Secretary, Commerce	1575
SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANTS, Commonwealth, payments, municipalities, authorities	25
SHOPLIFTING, Fines, payment, political subdivisions	707

	PAGE
SIDEWALKS, Townships, first class, reconstruction, original ordinance	708
Townships, second class, reconstruction, original ordinance	709
SIGNATURES, Notaries public, counties, second class, registration, clerk of courts	222
SIGNS, Illuminated, taxicabs, use	540
SLAUGHTERING, Livestock, commercial, humane methods, regulation	519
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS, Pennsylvania National Guard, disability, active service, compensation	249
Pennsylvania Outstanding Aeronautical Achievement Award	841
SPECIAL FUNDS, Anthracite and Bituminous Coal Mine Subsidence Fund, administrative expenses, rates, longer policies	328
Coal Lands Improvement Fund, appropriations, administrative expenses	1076
County Liquid Fuels Tax Fund, payments further regulated	1614
Employment Fund for the Blind, maximum, increase	12
Higher Education Assistance Fund, State insurance fees	1624
Pennsylvania Fair Fund, disposition of moneys	301
State Harness Racing Fund, disposition of moneys	301
SPORTS, Pigeons, racing, carrier, regulation	149
STANDARDS, Weights and measures	988
STATE ASSOCIATIONS, Boroughs, delegates, expenses, increase	1093
Counties, third to eighth class, expenses, increase	1179
Townships, first class, commissioners; powers, organization, formation, expenses	2
First class, delegates, expenses, increase	1094
Second class, delegates, expenses, increase	1094
Second class, supervisors, real estate, powers	477
STATE BLIND PENSION LAW OF 1965, Adoption	400
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, Approval, State colleges electing to become universities	1113
Community colleges, participation, approval, provisions changed	651
Independent school districts, powers, duties	139
State Council of Education, functions, powers, duties, transfer	601
STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, Creation, powers, duties	1527
STATE BOARD OF MOTOR VEHICLE SALESMEN, Creation, powers and duties	499
STATE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, Corporate names, certification	570
Corporate names, certification	569
Fictitious names, certification	571
STATE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL EDUCATION, Redesignation, State Board of Vocational Rehabilitation	1049
Vocational business and office education, duties	1150
STATE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION, Redesignation, State Board of Vocational Education	1049

	PAGE
STATE COLLEGES, Counties, third to eighth class, appropriations, nonprofit trusts, facilities	60
Election to become universities, accrediting	1113
Graduate assistants authorized	1218
Leaves of absence; salaries, sickness	1856
Teachers, citizenship declaration, length of appointments	639
STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATION, Functions, powers, duties, transfer ...	601
State scholarships, Repeal	1886
STATE DOG, Great Dane	331
STATE GOVERNMENT, Buildings, alteration, minimum cost, increase; administration	228
Building surveys; advance sheets, laws; publications; police, jurisdiction	553
Capitol building program, General State Authority, allocations ...	1452
Federal Economic Opportunity Act, Appalachian Regional Development Act, Commonwealth participation	107
Real property, leases, Department, Forests and Waters, length, circumstances	521
State Board of Vocational Rehabilitation, designation, State Board of Vocational Education	1049
State Highway Commission, membership; highway programs	1088
State police, court martials, secret ballot, transcript, accused	123
STATE HARNESS RACING FUND, Disposition of moneys	301
STATE HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY, Borrowing capacity, increase	1069
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, Membership, increase; programs	1088
Project recommendations, Secretary, Highways to proceed	1110
STATE PLANNING BOARD, Powers, transfer to Department, Community Affairs	1899
STATUTES, Advance sheets, publication	553
Constitution, section headings, publication, pamphlet laws	345
Marginal notes eliminated, underscoring	17
SULPHUR DIOXIDE, Use, certain foods	1111
SUPERINTENDENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, Compensation, increase ...	193
SUPPORT, Epileptics, mental defectives, parents' liability	600
Medical assistance, aged, hospital care, relatives' liability	1074
SURPLUS PROPERTY, United States, contracts, Department, Property and Supplies	40
T	
TAMAQUA, SCHUYLKILL COUNTY, Commonwealth real property, conveyance	489
TAXATION, see also ASSESSMENTS	
Boroughs, after-built property	220
Cities, third class, after-built property	365
Cities, third class, recreation, limitations removed	318
Collection, billing, counties, third class, cities, third class	1621
Third class counties, third class cities; collectors, bonding ..	1872

TAXATION—Continued

PAGE

Transfers from Department, Internal Affairs to Department, Community Affairs	1903
Collectors, local, time of fixing compensation	1145
Counties, recreation, limitation, removal	125
Third class, assessment records, exclusions, exemptions, listing, valuation	38
Third to eighth class, after-built property	364
Decedents' estates, apportionment, outright bequests, devises	1204
Decedents' estates, renunciation, transfer, life estate, time change ...	1205
Local, real property, exemption, builders' transfers in trade	294
Local Tax Enabling Act, Adoption	1257
Mobilehomes, house trailers, removal to evade, penalties	445
Municipalities, admissions to motion picture theaters excluded	370
Municipalities, ordinances, filing, Department, Community Affairs ..	1902
Occupational privilege, municipalities, limitation, priority	711
Pennsylvania State University bonds, loans secured by mortgages, tax free	1052
Poll, Federal employes, Repeal	1143
Real property, sale, returns, validation; notice of filing, date of sale, extension	386
School districts, additions, revisions to duplicates, editorial change ..	1208
Equalizing levies, crossing county lines, alternative	1605
First class, additional real estate tax, permanent	512
First class, first class A, more than one municipality	91
First class A, real estate, permanent	40
Second, third, fourth class reorganized with first class A, special school tax	86
Levy under 1947 (P. L. 1145), when authorized	433
Rate and levy limitations; basis, second class districts	1606
Reassessments, after-built property	175
State, harness racing, distribution, Secretary, Commerce	1575
Liquid fuels, allocation, municipalities	588
Liquid fuels, allocations, municipalities, payment, obligations, Municipal Borrowing Law	325
Liquid fuels, county fund, payments further regulated	1614
Liquid fuels, municipalities, use, traffic signs, signals	987
Malt Beverage Tax Law, method of paying tax, refunds, changes	64
Tax Act of 1963 for Education, exclusion, mail order catalogues, direct mail printing	508
Tax Act of 1963 for Education, exclusions, fish, textbooks ..	1546
Townships, first class, after-built property	367
First class, parks, recreation, limitation removed	476
Second class, after-built property	368
Second class, parks, recreation, limitation removed	42
Second class, water supply, fire purposes	35

TAXICABS, see MOTOR VEHICLES

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, Counties, third to eighth class, appropriations ..	9
Service, theft, devices, penalties	1081
TELEPHONES, Immoral acts, proposals by telephone, penalties	498
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY, State-related, State appropriations, annual reports, financial accountability, bond issuance	843
THADDEUS STEVENS TRADE SCHOOL, Leaves of absence with pay, increased minimum salaries and increments	718

	PAGE
THOMPSONTOWN, JUNIATA COUNTY, Commonwealth real property, conveyance municipal, park, industrial development purposes	583
TICKETS, Premiums, resale	1869
Vessels, passage, country of registry required	218
TIME, Daylight saving, when prescribed	378
TIRES, Motor vehicles, condition further regulated	1216
Motor vehicles, ice grips, tire studs authorized	317
TORTS, Liquor license customers, off premises, liability	1144
TOURIST PROMOTION, Boroughs, appropriation	4
Counties, appropriations	646
TOWNS, Aviation, lands, acquisition, condemnation	253
Cooperation, non-adjointing political subdivisions, authorities	22
Ordinances and resolutions, attachment to ordinance book, validity; records, when valid	230
Recreation, county appropriations	138
Recreation boards, town and school district, composition, appointment	323
Zoning ordinances authorized	543
TOWNSHIPS, Bicycles, owner unknown, disposition, surplus personal property	1055
Claims, liens, assessments, validation	29
Cooperation, non-adjointing political subdivisions, authorities	22
Parking facilities, leases, counties, third to eighth class	1048
Pigeons, racing, carrier, regulation	149
Railroad passenger stations, acquisition	1117
Recreation, county appropriations	138
Recreation, historic, museum projects, county appropriations	37
TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS, Airports, appropriations	1569
Assessments, after-built property, clarification; tax liability	367
Assistant secretary, compensation, bond	483
Commissioners, compensation, increase	527
Non-debt revenue bonds, issuance	98
Parks, recreation, tax limitation removed	476
Police, reduction in rank	219
Police, special school, compensation, pension fund, ineligibility	1044
Sidewalks, repaving, original ordinance	708
State association, commissioners, powers, organization, formation, expenses	2
State associations, delegates, expenses, increase	1094
TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS, Appropriations, air navigation facilities	57
Assessments, after-built property, clarification; tax liability	368
Auditors, incompatible offices, school districts	1025
Auditors, township or school district employment, incompatibility ..	36
Bridges, repair without permit	539
Certified public accountants, appointed, fixing compensation, officers and employes, prohibition	457
Change of name, procedure	455
Department, Internal Affairs, duties, transfer to Department, Community Affairs	1887
Insurance contracts	1619
Non-debt revenue bonds, issuance	99
Parks, recreation, tax levy, limitation removed	42
Police, reduction in rank	219
Services, contracts, adjacent cities	152
Special school, compensation	121

INDEX TO LAWS.

(49a)

TOWNSHIPS—SECOND CLASS	PAGE
Records, transcribing, validation	26
Sidewalk, repaving, original ordinance	709
State associations, delegates, expenses, increase	1094
Supervisors, additional, election, census determination	82
Meetings, compensation	34
Meetings, majority vote required	481
State association; real estate, powers	477
Waterworks systems, acquisition	51
TRADE SECRETS, Theft, penalties	574
TRADE SHOWS, Liquor licenses, cities first class, city premises	1106
TRAFFIC SIGNS AND SIGNALS, Municipalities, liquid fuels tax funds	987
School districts, appropriations	1002
TRANSPORTATION, Authorities, bonds, employes, concessions	1862
Hazardous substances	657
Metropolitan Authority, exemption, eminent domain code	1245
Urban Mass Transportation Assistance Law	163
TREASURERS, School districts, second, third, fourth class reorganized with first class A, election	86
TRUSTS, Inter vivos, reformation, jurisdiction, orphans' courts	1192
Trustees as fiduciaries, claims barred when not presented at audit	1196
U	
UNIFORM FEDERAL TAX LIEN REGISTRATION ACT, Adoption	1036
UNIFORM LAWS, Federal Tax Lien Registration, Adoption	1036
Gifts to minors, credit union included as bank	1053
Gifts to minors, custodial property, insurance, annuity contracts included	478
Uniform Enforcement of Foreign Judgments Act, Adoption	1157
UNITED STATES, Cooperation, Department, Public Welfare, departmental programs, eligibility, Federal funds	300
Delaware River Bridge compact supplement, congressional approval ..	704
Department, Public Welfare, regulations, medical assistance, Federal contributions	381
Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, anti-poverty programs, appropriations, municipalities	92
Employes, poll tax, Repeal	1143
Federal Court judges, marriages, solemnization	983
Hazardous substances, transportation, conformity, Federal regulations	657
Manpower Development and Training Act of 1962, Commonwealth cooperation	1182
Radiation control	1625
Surplus property, Contracts, Department, Property and Supplies	40
Tax liens, uniform law	1036
UNIVERSITIES, Eye protective devices, hazardous activities	215
UPPER AUGUSTA TOWNSHIP, NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, Bloody Spring land acquisition, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	717
UPPER ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Real property, Commonwealth, conveyance	598

	PAGE
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE LAW, Adoption	163
URBAN REDEVELOPMENT, Field of operation, extension	351
UTILITIES, see PUBLIC UTILITIES	
V	
VACATION BENEFITS, Decedents' Estates, small estates, settlement	1201
VALIDATIONS, Appropriations, municipalities, anti-poverty programs, Federal Economic Opportunity Act of 1964	92
Cities, third class, ordinances previously attached to ordinance book ..	75
Guardians, appointment, acts done under Incompetents' Estates Act of 1955	236
Municipal claims, liens	29
Orphans' court, jurisdiction, incompetent under 1956 (P. L. 1154) ...	235
Railroads	1587
Records, townships, second class	26
Returns under "Real Estate Tax Sale Law"	386
Towns, ordinances, attached to ordinance book	230
VEHICLES, see MOTOR VEHICLES	
VENANGO COUNTY MUSEUM CORPORATION, Fort Franklin replica, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1508
VENTILATION, Bituminous coal mines, improper, withdrawal of men	1087
VESSELS, Registry, country of, required for sale of tickets, advertising	218
VETERANS, Civil service, preference, recent service including Vietnam	1545
Counties, first class, markers, headstones for deceased, amount increased	223
Grave markers, counties, second class, expenses, increase	27
Korean Conflict compensation, application, filing, extension	434
School employes, retirement, military service credit	589
State employes, retirement, military service credit, back payments ...	1025
VETERINARIANS, Pennsylvania Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, additional member	464
VIVISECTION, Dogs, running at large	1124
VOCATIONAL BUSINESS AND OFFICE EDUCATION, Regulation	1150
VOTING MACHINES, Temporary use	1226
W	
WARDS, Philadelphia, creation, division, realignment, procedure	7
WARREN STATE HOSPITAL, Realty acquisition, Glade Township, Warren County	1445
WASHINGTON COUNTY, Bridge, Monongahela River, construction, Department, Highways	63
WATER, Counties, appropriations, utilization	644
Redistribution, permission required	1155
Townships, second class, contracts, fire purposes contracts	35

INDEX TO LAWS.

(51a)

	PAGE
WATER POLLUTION, Abandoned coal mines, alleviation, appropriation	1075
Clean Streams Law, mine drainage; penalties; powers, Sanitary Water Board; coal mines, permits	372
WATER SUPPLY, County covenants with land owners	1292
Harness racing revenues, distribution, Secretary, Commerce	1575
WATERWORKS, Townships, second class, acquisition	51
WEATHER, Modification, prohibition, counties	677
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ACT OF 1965, Adoption	988
WELFARE, Children, care, services, counties, third to eighth class	1004
Children, care, services, local authorities	1003
Counties, agreements, Federal government; appropriations	258
WELLS, Sealing penalties for violations increased	237
WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, Commonwealth real property, acquisition, gift	1056
WILLIAM PENN MEMORIAL MUSEUM, Dedication, appropriation	587
WILLS, Ademption	1194
WOMEN, Employment conditions further regulated	1012
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION, Hearings on petition, time for holding pre- scribed	431
Increased payments	1284
Insurers' liability	1552
WRONGFUL DEATH, Actions limited, real property construction deficiencies	1183

Y

YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTERS, Minors, counseling, employment; earn- ings; foster home placement	532
---	-----

Z

ZONING, Cities, third class, ordinances, classification change, notice	552
Towns, ordinances authorized	543

